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Länsförsäkringar Bank
Local dynamism, shared 
muscles

Lä nsför sä k r i nga r Ba n k  is a wholly owned subsidiary of Läns-

försäkringar AB. Operations are conducted through a Parent Company  

and the three subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek, Wasa Kredit and  

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning.

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

Deposits, borrowing and some lending are conducted within the Parent 

Company. The card and payment operations are also located here. Most  

of the administration expenses of the Banking Group are in the Parent  

Company.

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek, the bank’s mortgage institution, finances  

lending for private homes, tenant-owned apartments and leisure homes.

Wasa Kredit AB

Wasa Kredit is a finance company that conducts leasing and higher  

purchase operations as well as unsecured lending in the Swedish market. 

The leasing and financing operations focus primarily on cars, computers  

and heavy machinery, as well as the leisure segment, including campers  

and boats.

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning manages SEK 62 billion in 30 mutual 

funds with different investment orientations. Länsförsäkringar’s mutual 

funds are available as direct fund saving, as various unit-linked products 

and through the PPM system.



0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

0605040302

SEK M

Länsförsäkringar Bank 
in brief 
Länsförsäkringar is a full-service bank with more 

than 90 offices providing advisory services throughout 

Sweden. This creates a unique local presence and market 

knowledge. Customers can also conduct their banking 

business via the Internet, by telephone and via Svensk  

Kassaservice (Swedish Cashier Service), pay for their 

purchases with bank and credit/debit cards, withdraw 

cash from the country’s ICA supermarkets and use 

ATMs in Sweden and abroad. The bank directs its 

services primarily to private individuals and farmers 

and currently offers a full range of services. The many 

different service locations give customers substantial 

freedom to deal with and use the bank on their own 

terms.

Number of  customers

Income af ter  loan losses

   January

Standard & Poor’s upgraded 
its outlook for the bank from 
“stable” to “positive.”

  February

In a comparison of the prices 
of different brokers published 
by the Swedish investment 
magazine Privata Affärer, 
Länsförsäkringar’s brokerage 
service was named “best” in 
terms of percentage commis-
sion charged.

  March

Almost 83% of mortgage 
customers in Sweden’s  
Norrbotten province prefer  
variable three-month interest.

  April

Länsförsäkringar Bank  
launched third large issue 
within the Euro Medium Term 
Note Program (EMTN).
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Market  share,  deposi ts  f rom households 

  May

Launch of “The Insured Family.” 
A new type of survivor benefits.

  June

Länsförsäkringar launches a  
completely new Internet loan  
application procedure.

  July

At the end of July, 65,000 of 
Länsförsäkringar’s mutual fund 
customers received the six-month 
interim report, “Our mutual funds.”

  August

Now, when mutual fund customers 
sell unit-linked shares, they need 
only wait one day for their cash.

Customer Sat is fact ion Index (SKI) ,  
banks,  retai l  market

Number of  accounts

Products

Savings
• Personal accounts (salary account)

• Savings accounts

• Fixed-interest accounts

• Internet share trading

• Direct savings in funds

• Savings products for farmers

• Stock index bonds

Payments
• Visa debit/credit card

• MasterCard bank card

• Foreign payments

• Electronic invoices

• Private giro

• Bank giro

• Autogiro

• Bank ID

Lending
• Mortgages

• Unsecured loans

• Loans to farmers

• Leasing

• Higher purchase

• Overdraft facilities
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Key events
•	 In October 2006, the Swedish Quality 

Index (SKI) showed that Länsförsäk­

ringar Bank’s private customers are 

more satisfied than the private cus­

tomers of many other banks. 

• 	Seven of Länsförsäkringar’s mutual 

funds were upgraded by the Mor­

ningstar rating institute, which ranks 

Länsförsäkringar among the top players 

in the industry. 

•	 During the autumn, Länsförsäkringar 

Bank implemented a number of proc­

ess improvements that use IT to sup­

port and enhance the efficiency of 

customer meetings. With Internet 

banking, it is now fully possible for 

customers to manage their everyday 

banking needs at any time of the day 

or night.

•	 On December 18, the Swedish Finan­

cial Supervisory Authority (Finans­

inspektionen) announced its approval 

of Länsförsäkringar’s internal ratings 

based approach, within the framework 

of Basel II.

•	 In January 2006, Standard & Poor’s 

upgraded the bank’s outlook from 

“stable” to “positive.” 

 • On September 27, the subsidiary 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek submitted 

its application to Finansinspektionen 

regarding permission to issue secured 

bonds. 

Financial summary
•	 Operating income before loan losses 

amounted to SEK 238 M (203) and 

SEK 201 M (154) after loan losses. 

Income includes a nonrecurring item 

of SEK 23 M pertaining to the sale of 

previously amortized receivables in 

Wasa Kredit.

•	 Revenue rose 8% to SEK 1,025 M 

(953) and administration expenses 

rose 5% to SEK 787 M (751). The 

expenses include a nonrecurring item 

of SEK 13 M pertaining to pension 

provisions.

•	 Net interest income rose 6% and 

amounted to SEK 922 M (873).

•	 The cost-income ratio declined to 

0.77 (0.79).

•	 Loan losses remained low, amounting 

to SEK 37 M (49).

•	 An unconditional shareholder con­

tribution totaling SEK 300 M was 

received.

•	 Return on equity after standard tax 

was 4.6% (4.1).

•	 Lending to the public increased by 

14% to SEK 54 billion (47).

•	 Deposits from the public increased 	

by 15% to SEK 24 billion (21).

•	 Mortgage lending by the subsidiary 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek rose by 

18% to SEK 37 billion (31).

•	 The number of customers increased 

by 10% to 640,000.

2006  
in brief

2006 in brief  �

Key figures 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Group

Return on equity, % 4.61 4.07 4.30 2.98 1.30

Return on total capital 0.35 0.43 0.33 0.24 0.11

Investment margin, % 1.62 1.85 2.18 2.59 3.01

Interest margin, % 1.46 1.69 2.02 2.37 2.82

Cost-income ratio before loan losses 0.77 0.79 0.81 0.86 0.98

Cost-income ratio after loan losses 0.80 0.84 0.86 0.92 1.01

Capital adequacy ratio,% 10.59 11.28 11.37 13.00 8.08

Tier 1 ratio, % 8.61 9.02 9.00 9.95 7.45

Percentage of doubtful receivables, net % 0.07 0.05 0.15 0.12 0.18

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.46 0.52 0.63 0.69 0.91

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 84.72 91.02 76.33 83.14 83.35

  September

The “New account” function 
in Internet banking had its debut 
on September 19.

  October

Länsförsäkringar Bank held its first 
Capital Market Day on October 9. 
More than 40 analysts and  
investors participated in the day’s 
events.

  November

Länsförsäkringar launched a  
historic bond on November 24.  
It was the first time in more than 
20 years that a new player entered 
the Swedish market for liquid  
mortgage bonds.

  December

Finansinspektionen approved 
Länsförsäkringar Bank’s calcula-
tion of capital adequacy for credit 
risk in accordance with the Inter-
nal Ratings-based Approach (IRB 
approach).



�  Statement by the President

Statement by the President
2006 – A year of deliveries

Fiscal year 2006 was a successful 

year for the banking operations. 

We continued to grow, in volume,  

earnings and profitability. We did 

so amidst steadily increasing  

competition from Swedish and 

international competitors and 

ongoing migration between the 

banking and insurance industries.

W e i ncr eased ou r  business volume 

by SEK 18 billion, from SEK 121 billion 

to SEK 139 billion, and operating income 

rose by 30% to SEK 201 M. Our lending 

grew by a full 14% and deposits by 15%, 

so we have good reason to say that 2006 

was a year of deliveries for Länsförsäk

ringar Bank.

But we did not only deliver strong 

results. Never before have we delivered 

so much new support to the most impor-

tant element in our industry – the meet-

ing with the customer. We successfully 

implemented about 20 major changes 

and improvements, involving better proc

esses, system support and Internet appli-

cations. This makes its easier for large and 

small customers to take advantage of our 

services and grow as we grow – and for 

those who are not already our customers 

to become our customers. This is particu-

larly important, given that a fear of com-

plications is often what keeps a customer 

from switching to a new bank, even if it is 

the better alternative. 

Technology is not everything, but in 

this case, we can safely say that we have 

taken a giant stride forward and that in 

2006 we became, to a large extent, an 

entirely new bank, compared with 2005.

Satisfied customers

For us, deliveries mean more than just sat-

isfied customers and greater opportunities 

to reach new customers – they also mean 

more cost-effective processes and, con-

sequently, strengthened competitiveness, 

which is a precondition of our continued 

growth. We know our customers are satis-

fied. In autumn 2006, the Swedish Qual-

ity Index showed that Länsförsäkringar 

has highly satisfied bank customers in the 

private market. For the third consecutive 

year, we are at the top of the list as regards 

key issues such as product quality, service 

quality and value for money, and our rat-

ing is well above the industry average. We 

are also the bank with the narrowest gap 

between what customers expect to receive 

and what they feel they do receive. This 

is of course very encouraging for all of us 

working in the banking operations.

We also note that we continue to 

receive strong confidence from the capi-

tal market. During the year, Standard & 

Poor’s upgraded its outlook for the bank 

from “stable” to “positive.” Accordingly, 

we received a long-term credit rating of 

A- positive. This is extremely important 

to us in our borrowing activities. The rat-

ing institute stressed our strategic impor-

tance for the entire Länsförsäkringar Alli-

ance, the owners’ strong commitment and 

our favorable performance – factors that 

have been strengthened during the year.

Mutual fund success

Our mutual funds also obtained a higher 

rating. During the year, the independent rat-

ing institute Morningstar upgraded seven of 

our funds, so the average rating for all the 

funds rose from three stars to four.

Strong player 

In a difficult market, we stand strong. In 

slightly less than five years, we have gone 

from niche bank to full-service bank to 

being the sixth largest bank in Sweden. 

It has taken time and energy. During the 

journey, we have developed a role with 

clearly defined tasks – to be the engine of 

growth in the Länsförsäkringar Alliance, 

the key interface with customers in the 

private market and the agent that attracts 

new customers.

We are now a fully viable alternative 

to the large banks, and we will continue to 

challenge them in terms of service, prices 

and conditions. In the contest to custom-

ers, the Länsförsäkringar Alliance has 

unique competitive advantages. The total 

offering – non-life insurance, life assur-

ance and banking – enables us to meet 

all the customer’s needs, in that we can 

deliver simplicity and financial security in 

a single package. Moreover, our organiza-

tion affords us strong local focus, which 

leads to a high level of knowledge about 

local conditions and markets.
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2007 will be an exciting year. Provided 

Finansinspektionen grants us permission, 

we will begin to issue covered bonds. Our 

aim is to achieve an AAA rating for this 

funding program. 

However, we took the first step toward 

covered bonds back in autumn 2006, by 

issuing a new housing bond in the market. 

It was successful and enabled us to  

dramatically reduce our funding costs. 

We will begin to implement two new sets 

of regulations – Basel II, which concerns 

the calculation of credit risk, and IFRS, the 

new international financial reporting stan-

dard – in our banking operations.

New map

For the Swedish banking industry, we 

note that the map has been redrawn. All 

of the four large banks have Sweden, the 

Nordic countries and the Baltic countries 

as their spheres of interest, and may well 

have further international expansion in 

their sights. There are also national niche 

players and some foreign players now 

entering the market, and all of them have 

the same focus. They are all moving from 

a product orientation to a customer orien-

tation, and they are all aiming for the sim-

ple, straightforward customer meeting 

and on creating logical products – that is, 

products the customer can easily under-

stand. Consequently, the Swedish banks 

are becoming increasingly alike in their 

products and deliveries.

At the same time, customers’ knowl-

edge and demands have increased – they 

are demanding better conditions and 

prices, and greater clarity, in products 

and services. Households’ balance sheets, 

while still at a reasonable level, are grow-

ing. As customers’ borrowing increases, 

so do the values that need to be protected 

– and that security has to come from us, 

the market players.

The future lies in the customer meet-

ing, in our communications and in our 

relationships with our customers. That is 

where the battle will be fought. The player 

that can meet the customer in the right 

manner and in the right place is the one that 

will be successful. Since it is customers 

who will decide how the market devel-

ops, our infrastructure – our offices and 

Internet presence – is extremely impor-

tant. Here, everything is transparent, and 

all service must be available. The Inter-

net is also the most local channel there is, 

in that it is right in the customer’s living 

room. It is difficult to be closer to the cus-

tomer than that. Just one example: when 

we launched the new account function on 

our Internet site, 1,000 new accounts were 

opened in 14 days. Infrastructure can be 

used to generate local activity and to com-

plement our 90 or more advisory branch 

offices.

Our strategy is firm

Six years ago, we revised our strategy to 

meet the challenges we saw. In 2006, this 

strategy was further sharpened and it is 

now the foundation for our operations 

in 2007. We reinforced it with new tech-

nology and new processes, but our basic 

approach remains firm. Our customers 

can be found among private banking cus-

tomers and agricultural customers. Län-

sförsäkringar’s aggregate customer base, 

combined with its strong, well-known 

brand, represent solid potential for con-

tinuing growth.

In the year and the years ahead, we 

shall continue to utilize the full range of 

our offering and make it even more clear. 

Länsförsäkringar Bank has no plans to 

become a ranking international player in 

any area. We belong in Sweden and this  

is where we are strongest. We are gather-

ing strength around our core areas – in  

knowledge as well as in physical presence. 

Our role is that of the safe, straightfor-

ward and down-to-earth alternative with 

excellent service

Stockholm, March 2007

Tomas Johansson
President
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Vision, business concept, goals and strategies
The logical choice for banking and insurance

Vision and business concept

Länsförsäkringar aims to be the logical  

first choice for non-life insurance, life 

assurance and banking. This is the vision 

that the entire Länsförsäkringar Alliance  

collectively strives to realize. In this 

endeavor, the banking operations play 

a key role. The business concept for the 

banking operations is based on offering 

reasonably priced bank services to private 

individuals and farmers.

Market strategies

The market strategy is based on the core 

values of customer ownership, local-

ness, accessibility, presence and the per-

sonal approach. The aim is that customers 

will see a clear added value in letting the 

Länsförsäkringar Alliance meet all of their 

bank and insurance needs.

Overall aims

• Profitable growth.

• The most satisfied customers.

Growth

Growth should occur primarily through 

increased customer involvement. Basi-

cally this means that customers in one 

core business, life assurance for example, 

purchase products from another core busi-

ness, mortgages for example, and become 

Strategy

Increased customer involve-
ment and more regular 
customers through greater 
customer orientation.

Success factors Strategic market objectives 

• The customer-owned and the local concept
• Total approach of the customer meeting
• Value for money
• Offerings adapted to the life-cycle
• Event-based communications

Profitable growth
and

The Most Satisfied 
Customers

The Summary Statement details private customers’ commitments with Länsförsäkringar.
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regular customers. Customer commitment 

can also be increased by persuading a  

customer to purchase more products in the 

same core business.

Growth through increased customer 

involvement is cost-effective and leads to 

enhanced profitability. The advantages of  

regular customers are that they are loyal and 

that they have lower claims outcomes and 

higher satisfaction than other customers.  

Increased customer involvement also 

enhances the customer relationship in that 

it leads to more and more long-term trans-

actions and interaction.

Strategic target groups for the  
banking operations

The strategic target groups are selected 

based on their strong need of products 

from the entire product portfolio, making 

them particularly attractive as potential 

regular customers.

The strategic target groups for the 
banking operations are 

•	 Homeowners – private individuals in 

Sweden who own a private home or  

tenant-owned apartment, and their  

families. 

•	 Farmers – all agricultural operations in 

Sweden.
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�  Länsförsäkringar Alliance in brief – organization

Länsförsäkringar Alliance 
in brief

The Länsförsäkringar Alliance 

comprises 24 regional, independ

ent and customer-owned insurance 

companies that cooperate through 

the jointly owned Länsförsäkringar 

AB and its subsidiaries. 

Länsförsäkringar offers a broad range of 

insurance, pension solutions, banking serv

ices and other financial solutions, for cor-

porate customers and private individuals. 

The total number of customers exceeds 

three million and the Länsförsäkringar 

Alliance has a total of 5,500 employees.

The regional insurance companies 

are responsible for customers. They man-

age all sales of the Group’s banking and 

insurance services. The regional insurance 

companies are located near the customers,  

so they can more easily provide rapid, 

relevant and personal service – not just 

when the customer wants to open a bank 

account, purchase insurance or invest in 

mutual funds, but also when an accident or 

other damage has occurred. The regional 

insurance companies are mutual – that is, 

they are owned by their customers, imply-

ing that part of the surplus can be returned 

to the customers in the form of a bonus.

Länsförsäkringar AB

Länsförsäkringar AB is the link that 

holds the Länsförsäkringar Alliance 

together and is its financial hub. It is 

Länsförsäkringar AB’s task to create 

the conditions for the regional insur-

ance companies to be successful in their 

respective markets. Länsförsäkringar AB 

is in charge of the development of the 

Länsförsäkringar Alliance and controls 

the joint operations in banking, mutual 

funds, non-life, life and animal insur-

ance, as well as in run-off.

Länsförsäkringar AB is a group owned 

by the 24 regional insurance companies. 

The company leads and coordinates joint 

strategic activities, IT development and 

development activities.

This assignment also includes pro-

viding service to the regional insurance 

companies within a number of areas and 

ensuring there is a joint reinsurance solu-

tion in place for the regional insurance 

companies.

The local concept

The company’s success is proof of the 

strength in cooperation among local, inde-

pendent and customer-owned companies. 

The basic ideas are the same they were as 

at the start in 1801, but they have devel-

oped and been adapted to current circum-

stances and are still valid.

Regardless of where the legal commer-

cial responsibility lies, in addition to being 

local non-life insurance companies, the 

regional insurance companies also operate as  

life-assurance companies and banks. In other  

words, operations are conducted in life assur

ance, accident insurance, industrial insur-

ance, animal insurance and reinsurance, as 

well as in banking and mutual funds.



Economic environment
Robust global growth ongoing

Asia still in high gear

In Asia, China continued to pull the econ-

omy with growth of approximately 10%. 

The enormous industrial forward thrust is 

apparently ongoing and there is no sign of 

weakening demand. On the contrary, the 

authorities are now trying to dampen the 

rapid trend somewhat. The weak Japanese 

economy also showed signs of recovery 

after many years of problems with defla-

tion and a negative price trend.

Slight slowdown in the US

The ongoing trend toward globalization, 

involving increased competition, intense 

price pressure, high growth and low infla-

tion combined with low real interest rates, 

was unbroken. Concern for overheating in 

the American economy has to date proven 

to be unfounded, and the slowing of the 

growth rate observed in the second half of 

2006 was favorably received by the finan-

cial market. The interest-rate cycle in the 

US is believed to have peaked and the 

trend remains favorable, for both business 

and households.

The level of employment was high, 

since American industry was operating 

close to its capacity ceiling, meaning that 

new investments are now required. The 

interest-rate hikes implemented to date by 

the Federal Reserve have also contributed 

to a certain cooling-off in the American 

housing market, which could spread to 

Economic environment  �

From a global perspective, the extremely robust trend of the world 	

economy continued in 2006, as in the preceding year, although a slight 

tapering-off from a high level was discernible in the American economy, 

which is the engine of the world economy. After some turbulence in the 

stock markets in May and June, the situation quickly stabilized.
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� E conomic environment

Household debt and  
interest expense

consumption, thus affecting GDP growth. 

However, this should in no way be over-

dramatized. Another source of concern of 

a more underlying nature is the basic sys-

temic imbalance resulting from the gigan-

tic savings deficit of the American econ-

omy – a problem that, however, is neither 

new nor unknown.

Acceleration in the European economy

In 2006, when US interest rates peaked, 

the European Central Bank (ECB) and 

the Bank of Sweden moved even closer 

to American interest rate levels. Europe 

experienced strong growth and is now 

about one year behind the US in the busi-

ness cycle. The trend will probably con-

tinue toward higher employment figures 

and also higher interest rates within the 

EMU, probably even more so in Sweden, 

where growth is currently believed to be 

stronger than in the rest of Europe.

It is generally believed, however, that 

there will be slight increases in interest 

rates, while inflation levels remain mod-

est. Inflation has not spread and increased 

demand has not yet been followed by 

price increases. This makes it difficult to 

implement major interest rate increases, 

although gradual adjustment toward EMU 

and US levels is occurring. However, 

there is built-in risk in the labor-market’s 

wage negotiation process for 2007, since 

in 2006 there were already signs of high 

salary demands ahead, which could con-

tribute upward pressure on inflation.

The trend within the EMU was favor-

able and all indicators point to an ongoing 

strong trend for the Swedish economy and 

for the Swedish krona.

Strong Swedish trend

The year 2006 will go down in history as 

a year of record growth approaching 5%. 

There are few factors that might impede 

Swedish growth in 2007 as well. Expect a 

few more years of strong growth. Employ-

ment is expected to continue to grow 

in 2007, which in turn will lead to bet-

ter household incomes. Tax relief mea-

sures announced by the new Govern-

ment after the election will probably also 

contribute to an even better economy for 

Swedish households. This differs to a cer-

tain extent from the EMU, where several 

countries have announced VAT increases 

for the year ahead.

Household debt relative to net worth 

continued to increase in 2006. While 

Swedish companies, on the one hand, 

have historically low or extremely low 

levels of debt, continue to improve their 

balance sheets, and show caution regard-

ing new investments, households on the 

other hand have utilized their greater 

financial room for various types of con-

sumption – from house renovation to pur-

chasing capital goods. Since real inter-

est rates are so historically low, Swed-

ish households’ total resources have rel-

atively good margins for investment and 

savings. However, disposable incomes are 

expected to continue to rise.

Stronger krona

After a sharp deterioration in 2005, the 

Swedish krona made a strong recovery in 

2006, compared with both the euro and 

the US dollar. The currency market has 

been characterized, above all, by varia-

tions in interest rates. Investors have pri-

oritized returns in whatever country has 

the highest interest rate – a trend that has 

long favored the dollar. Now that the gap 

between European and American key 

interest rates has narrowed, the euro and 

the krona are favored instead. Swedes 

who have invested in foreign mutual 

funds have seen their returns consumed 

by the relative weakening of the exchange 
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rate, even though growth in the local cur-

rency has been strong.

Since the business climate is currently 

favorable for acquisitions, the krona may 

be further strengthened by the recently 

announced impending sale of state-owned 

companies. If these sales are carried out, 

foreign capital will probably flow into 

Sweden.  For the krona, this would be par-

ticularly favorable, since the Government 

intends to apply the proceeds of a sale to 

pay down the deficit. The cancellation of 

wealth tax also implies that capital will 

remain in the country to a greater extent, 

instead of being transferred abroad.

While the krona could appreciate fur-

ther, the first strengthening occurred in 

2006.

Currency exchange rates
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Economic environment
Banking market  

Länsförsäkringar is a full-service bank whose task is to act as a challen-

ger in the Swedish bank market. Länsförsäkringar directs its services 

primarily to private individuals and farmers. The most important mar-

kets are the savings market and the mortgage market.

Savings market

The net wealth of Swedish households 

amounted to SEK 6,403 billion in 2006. 

Länsförsäkringar’s market share in the 

savings market was almost 5%. Growth 

was strong in the deposit market due to 

the fact that savings customers reinvested 

capital from funds to bank accounts.  

Länsförsäkringar’s volumes increased. 

The market share of household deposits  

in Sweden amounted to 3%.

The customer trend in secure forms 

of savings led to an upturn in structured 

products. The outstanding amount of 

stock index bonds was SEK 114 billion 

and to total sales in the Swedish market 

rose by 42%. In order to meet customer 

demands, Länsförsäkringar commenced 

the continuous offering of a competitive 

range of stock index bonds to customers  

in September 2006. Sales surpassed 

expectations.

Fund saving in 2006 compared with 

the preceding year displayed low inter-

est in long-term fixed-income funds and 

greater interest in, for example, hedge 

funds. Interest in short-term fixed-income 

funds increased while savings in equity 

funds declined. 

Länsförsäkringar has a positive net 

flow during the year. The market share 

of the net flow was almost 3.6%. The 

total market share was 3.9%. The highest 

returns among Länsförsäkringar’s funds 

were generated by the Real Estate Fund 

with 43.2% and the Small Company Fund 

with 36.2%. The Japan Fund has the low-

est return at negative 12.2%. 

Deposits to the public

Market share in Sweden, % 2006

Swedbank 26.17

Nordea 17.85

SHB 15.00

SEB 12.24

SkandiaBanken 3.53

Länsförsäkringar 3.03

Danske Bank 2.36

ICA 0.94

IKANO 0.79

Others 18.09

Savings

Market share in Sweden, % 2006 2005

Swedbank 14.2 14.2

SEB 13.0 13.0

Handelsbanken 11.0 11.0

Skandia 10.2 10.5

Alecta 10.1 10.2

Nordea 8.3 8.4

AMF 7.3 7.3

Länsförsäkringar 4.7 4.7

Mortgage lending 

The total mortgage market continued to  

increase during 2006. Mortgage loans in- 

creased by SEK 126 billion during the year.

Slightly less than 90% of lending to 

Swedish households refers to mortgage 

loans.

The market for mortgage loans for private  

homes and tenant-owned apartments was 

characterized by intensified competition  

and pricing pressure. Since the foundation 

of its own mortgage-loan operations 

in 2001, Länsförsäkringar has been an 

important player who has contributed 

to today’s competitive situation. A con-

sequence of this is the increasing lower 

prices and a higher degree of product 

development. All of the large banks have 

reduced their list prices to better meet 

competition. Länsförsäkringar increased 

its volumes by 18% during the year and 

the market share in the private market in 

Sweden was 3%. In terms of new sales, 

the market share was almost 5%.

Despite increasing interest rates dur-

ing the year, housing prices continued to 

rise. Prices of private homes increased by 

an average of 7% and prices for tenant-

owned apartments increased by 10%.

However, in line with rising inter-

est rates, an increasing number of players 

actively marketed different forms of inter-

est-rate caps. The increasingly tough com-

petitive climate also contributed to the 

many players offering customers different 

forms of improved conditions and lower 

prices, including special mortgage pledges 

and different types of discounts.

Mortgage lending, retail market, private homes 
and tenant-owned apartments

Market share in Sweden, % 2006

SPINTAB 30.63

Stadshypotek 27.22

Nordea Hypotek 15.47

SEB BoLån 14.51

SBAB 7.85

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 3.00

Frispar Bolån 1.39
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Continued industry migration 

The Swedish banking market is concen-

trated with four banks controlling almost 

80% of the market. Länsförsäkringar is 

one of the players that is a serious chal-

lenger to this quartet and is capturing mar-

ket shares. The market may appear to be 

mature but in pace with industry migration 

between banking and insurance intensify-

ing, the bank map is being redrawn. Tough 

competition and greater transparency has 

resulted in customers driving developments 

in the bank market. All large banks cur-

rently have operations in the life-assurance 

area and many of the large insurance com-

panies have their own banks. Länsförsäk

ringar was one of the first players to offer a 

total range of bank and insurance services 

in 1996. During the year, it became clear 

that players competing solely on the basis 

of price suffered difficulties in the market 

and lost market shares. Players offering a 

total range of services, either in savings or 

in bank and insurance services, captured 

market shares instead.

Another factor affecting changes in the 

bank market was the fact that bank cus-

tomers use the Internet in their contact 

with the bank to a far greater extent. This 

new technology is paving the way for chal-

lengers and increasing competition in the 

bank market.

Swedish households – Most satisfied 
with the banking industry

The banking industry is the indus-

try with which households are 

most satisfied of all indus-

tries in Sweden, accord-

ing to statistics from 

the Swedish Quality 

Index. Customer sat-

isfaction in the pri-

vate market continued 

to improve during the 

year. The industry aver-

age rose from 70.4 to 71.8. 

Länsförsäkringar received 

the rating of 76.4 and was again 

ranked at the very top of the survey.

The Swedish Quality Index surveys 

and analyses a large number of aspects 

associated with customer relations to the 

bank. Image, expectations, product qual-

ity, service quality and value for money 

are surveyed as background factors. Läns

försäkringar is among the top in all cate-

gories.
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12  Customers and customer meetings

I t is i n t h e custom er m eet i ng 

that Länsförsäkringar must distinguish 

itself from the others. The total offering is 

the starting point for the customer meet-

ing. The idea is to start with the customer’s 

total requirements and explain the benefits 

of combining banking and insurance. This 

means customers receive an overview of their 

entire purchasing in an annual statement and 

on the Internet. They also receive offerings 

in conjunction with their contacts with their 

regional insurance company, leading them to 

expand the scope of their involvement.

All customer meetings must be at least 

equal, from the customer’s perspective, to 

those of the most important competitor in 

terms of functionality, better in terms of 

availability and have higher quality than 

that of the most important competitor.

Advice

Länsförsäkringar’s customers should have 

contact with the same advisor for their 

banking as for their insurance issues. This 

ensures that Länsförsäkringar uses its 

unique competitive advantage to satisfy 

the customer’s requirements in banking 

and insurance.

During the past year, a joint project 

has been under way within the Länsförsäk

ringar Alliance, the purpose of which is to 

make advisors responsible for regular cus-

tomers represent Länsförsäkringar and 

the total offering. 

Digital deliveries strengthen  
customer meetings

Länsförsäkringar Bank must be equally 

strong in all customer meetings. It is not 

sufficient to focus solely on the personal  

meeting. Consequently, in 2006, full 

Internet sales functionality was imple-

mented. These services enable the cus-

tomer to borrow money, manage their sav-

ings and make payments, round the clock, 

seven days a week. This entails an effi-

ciency enhancement and increase in avail-

ability of up to 100%, in comparison with 

the previous manual processing of these 

customers and products. 

During the year, the personal bank-

meeting was also made more efficient.  

In an initial estimate, the enhancement of 

efficiency in the customer meeting at the 

branch amounts to 50%. In other words, 

it is considerably simpler to help the  

customer switch banks. This efficiency-

enhancement creates opportunities for 

wider sales, primarily of borrowing,  

savings and payment products all during 

the same meeting. It also frees up  

time that can be used to reinforce sales 

efforts.

Swedish masters of customer  
satisfaction

The results of the Swedish Quality 

Index for the banking industry were 

announced on October 2, 2006. The  

Customers and customer meetings
Banking operations the key to the  
customer meeting

Availability  

•	24 local bank and insurance companies

•	Over 90 advisory branches throughout 

Sweden

•	Bank services provided by Internet  

and telephone

•	The Post Office/Swedish Cashier  

Service – 500 offices and 2,500 rural 

letter-carriers nationwide

•	Cash withdrawals at 1,400 ICA super-

markets 

•	All national and international ATMs

Customer Sat is fact ion 
Index banks,  retai l

Customer Sat is fact ion Index 
mortgage inst i tut ions,  retai l  
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survey measures customers’ satisfac-

tion with their banks. Once again, Läns-

försäkringar Bank was among the top-

ranked contenders. Länsförsäkringar 

came second, just after ICA-Banken.  

Satisfaction among Länsförsäkringar’s 

bank customers increased for the third 

consecutive year and is 4.6 units better 

than the industry average. 

Länsförsäkringar is at the top in all 

categories, which include image, expec-

tations, product quality, service quality 

and value for money. Länsförsäkringar  

is also the bank that has the narrowest 

gap between what its customers expect 

and what they feel they receive.

This is the third consecutive year that 

the Swedish Quality Index has shown that 

the customers of Länsförsäkringar Bank 

are more satisfied than the customers of 

most other banks. In both 2004 and 2005, 

Länsförsäkringar was at the top of the 

table for customer satisfaction.

For the second year in a row, the 

Swedish Quality Index has also shown 

that Länsförsäkringar’s mortgage cus-

tomers are more satisfied than the  

customers of other mortgage institutions 

in the private market. Länsförsäkringar 

received the total rating of 77.9, which is 

considerably higher than the average for 

the industry as a whole, which is 71.1.

More customers with broader  
commitments

•	 In 2006, the percentage of customers 

involved in all three core areas of busi-

ness rose by approximately 10%

•	 22% of the customers have purchased 

at least one product in two of Länsför

säkringar’s three core areas of business

•	 4% of the customers are involved in all 

three core areas of business

•	 The percentage of bank customers using 

Länsförsäkringar’s daily banking serv

ices rose by over 30%.

•	 More than 15% of Länsförsäkringar’s 

private customers are bank customers.

•	 65% of the bank customers have also 

made purchases in non-life insurance or 

life assurance.

Real-estate brokers an increasingly 
important distribution channel  
– Länshem

Buying or selling one’s home can be one 

of the largest transactions in a person’s 

life. The enormous significance of the real 

estate transaction for people’s personal 

finances also brings a number of other 

commercial events into the spotlight. 

These changes in people’s personal finan-

cial situation include choosing a bank, an 

insurer for the residential property, and 

savings and pension solutions. In these 

discussions, the real-estate broker often 

develops a close relationship with the cus-

tomer at an early stage.

In light of these considerations, during 

the year Länsförsäkringar Bank decided to 

become a partner in Länshem Fastighets

förmedling. Länshem is owned by the 

regional insurance companies, Länsför

säkringar AB and Länsförsäkringar Bank.

In 2006, Länshem’s successful con-

cept was launched in Sweden on a broad 

front. With its 15 offices and 1,200 sales 

closed, involving homes, leisure homes 

and tenant-owned apartments, Länshem is 

one of the leading real-estate brokerages 

in Skåne. Länshem was started by Läns

försäkringar Skåne. The basic premise 

was to make the exchange to a new home 

as secure as possible for both the buyer 

and the seller, by offering a complete 

range of financial and insurance products.

The company is expanding through  

the launch, by some regional insurance 

companies, of a joint service and develop

ment company: Länshem Fastighets-

förmedling AB. This company will con-

vey the Länshem concept to the regional 

insurance companies that have decided to 

launch local real-estate brokerage opera-

tions.

Average customer of  
Länsförsäkringar Bank

The average age of a Länsförsäkringar bank 

customer is 48 – two years older than the 

average customer of other banks. Länsför

säkringar’s average bank customer has a  

higher income than customers of other banks:

 
Customer type

Average  
income, SEK

Länsförsäkringar Bank customer 21,400

Others 17,900

Percentage of university-educated cust
omers is somewhat higher among Läns-

försäkringar’s bank customers.

 
Education level

Länsförsäkringar  
Bank customer

 
Others

Primary school 24 % 29 %

Secondary school 37 % 39 %

University 39 % 32 %

A larger proportion of the customers of 

Länsförsäkringar Bank live in a house  

or a terrace houses, compared with the 

customers of the other banks. The  

percentage of customers residing in a 

rental apartment, however, is lower.

 
Type of housing

Länsförsäkringar  
Bank customer

 
Others

Rental apartment 16 % 29 %

House/terrace houses 59 % 47 %

Tenant-owned apartment 13 % 15 %

Other forms of housing 12 % 9 %

At the same time, the average tax assess-

ment value of houses owned by Läns-

försäkringar’s bank customers is higher.

 
Customer type

Average amount, SEK 
tax assessment value

Länsförsäkringar customer 1,062,000

Others 984,000
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3.0%
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14  Lending

Lending
Continued strong demand

The market was characterized by a 

price war in the mortgage market. 

Rises in interest rates by the Bank 

of Sweden also made their mark 

on the market. Despite increased 

uncertainty in the interest-rate 

market, demand remained strong. 

Customers took loans primarily  

for residential properties, although 

the proportion of consumption 

credits also increased. Länsförsäk

ringar’s growth was healthy and 

the market share for lending to 

private homes and tenant-owned 

apartments increased to 3.0% 

during the year.

Offering

Länsförsäkringar Bank offers mortgage 

loans for private homes, tenant-owned 

apartments and leisure homes, overdraft 

facilities and loans to farmers. Up to 75% 

of the market value of residential prop-

erties is carried by the subsidiary Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek and the remainder 

by the bank. Efficient processing of loans 

ensures that the bank remains successful 

and competitive. The work with improv-

ing the loan application process contin-

ued during the year. In June 2006, a new 

service was launched that simplifies the 

loan application process for customers 

and involves fewer stages before the appli-

cation is completed. The application is 

assessed efficiently and swift feedback is 

provided to customers. A total of 30% of 

the total number of loan applications are 

made via the Internet.

Growth and loan quality

Total lending rose by 14% and amounted 

to SEK 54 billion. The market share 

of lending to households remained 

unchanged at 2.3%. Mortgage lending 

increased from SEK 31 billion to SEK 37 

billion and the market share rose from 

2.9% to 3.0%. The number of customers 

increased to 90,500.

Loan quality remained high in 2006. 

Loans losses were low and amounted to 

SEK 39 M. High loan quality is based 

on a careful risk assessment of each loan 

application. Two thirds of lending to pri-

vate individuals refers to mortgage loans. 

Unsecured lending to private individuals  

accounted for 6% of lending. A total of 

5% of the loan stock comprised loans 

to farmers. In terms of the total number 

of loans, almost 90% are less than SEK 

500,000. The loan stock has a very broad 

geographical spread.

Lending per segment
Products

Lending
• Mortgage loans

• Unsecured loans

• Overdraft facilities

• Loans to farmers

• Leasing

• Higher purchase

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

20062005

Total
of which agriculture

SEK M

Market share of mortgage loans, private 
homes and tenant-owned apartments

Total offering comprising three parts

Länsförsäkringar offers a complete range of services 

in lending, savings and payments. Together, these 

parts form the total offering with competitive prices 

and attractive terms and conditions. From a bank 

perspective, this total offering is the foundation on 

which other parts of the offering can be built.



Lending  15

Other1)

34.6%
Länsförsäkringar Bank

2.3%

Skandiabanken
4.9%

Danske Bank
15.8%

Swedbank 14.8%

Nordea 9.5%

SEB 6.3%

Handelsbanken
11.9%

1) of which 21.0% refers to independent savings banks

Market share, bank lending  
to households

The following time gains were  
generated in 2006

•	 Preparation, minus 25% .

•	 Archiving, minus 22%.

•	 Entire process, minus 16%  

and since 2002, minus 87%.

Starting point

Preparation, manual Pay Archive, regional      Archive, misc. bank 
Preparation, Internet  insurance company  
 
   

Autumn 2004

Spring 2006

Autumn 2006

Loan process

SEK 500,000–1,000,000 >SEK 1,000,000

SEK 0–500,000 Total number of loans 118,876

Lending

•	Total lending increased by 14% to 

SEK 54 billion.

• Mortgage lending increased from  

SEK 31 billion to SEK 37 billion.

• The market share of lending to private 

homes and tenant-owned apartments 

rose to 3%.

• Two third of lending to private indi

viduals pertains to mortgage loans.

Fixed-interest periods in the loan stock at different points in time, %.	

 Dec 02 Dec 03 Dec 04 Dec 05 Dec 06

Variable 45 37 66 54 52

1 year 8 9 7 2 3

2 years 15 22 9 8 11

> 2 years 32 32 18 36 34

Fixed-interest periods during the year, %. 

 Mar 06 Jun 06 Sep 06 Dec 06

Variable 69 69 65 52

1 year 2 2 2 3

2 years 8 8 8 11

3 years 8 8 8 11

4 years 2 2 2 4

5 years 9 8 12 15

> 5 years 3 2 2 5

Lending specified by amount
Bank, December 31, 2006
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Savings
Substantial volume increase 

Despite low interest rates and high 

lending, it is clear that savings, 

both in the long term and short 

term, are becoming increasingly 

important to Swedish consumers. 

Länsförsäkring’s volumes contin

ued to increase during the year. 

Deposits rose by 15% to SEK 24 

billion.
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Total

SEK	M

of	which	agriculture

Deposits per segment  

Länsförsäkringar’s offering

The offering focuses on the short and 

medium-term perspective, that is to say 

fixed-income, equity and fund savings. 

These areas can then be supplemented 

with long-term pension savings.

The product offering comprises 

deposit products such as savings accounts, 

personal accounts and fixed-interest 

accounts with different terms, share trad-

ing and securities deposits. A number of 

stock index bonds were also launched in 

the autumn. Customers in the agricultural 

sector also have access to saving products 

such as a business account, an investment 

account, a forestry account, and a forest 

damage account, of which the two latter 

accounts are also available as fixed-inter-

est accounts.

Rising volumes

Growth in volumes remained favorable in 

2006. Deposits increased by 15% to SEK 

24 billion and the market share, measured 

in deposits from households, amounted 

to 3.0%. The number of accounts contin-

Products

Savings
• Personal account (Salary account)

• Savings account

• Fixed-interest account

• Internet share trading

• Direct savings in funds

• Savings products for agriculture

• Stock index bonds 

Other1)

19.8%
Länsförsäkringar Bank

3.0%

Handelsbanken
15.0%

SEB
12.2%

Danske Bank
2.4%

Skandiabanken
3.9%

Swedbank
26.2%

Nordea
17.8%

1) of which 14.7% refers to independent savings banks

Market share, deposits from households
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ued to increase and it is clear that more 

and more customers are choosing Läns-

försäkringar Bank as their main bank. 

New stock index bonds

Since September 2006, Länsförsäkringar  

has been able to continuously offer stock 

index bonds to its customers. The stock 

index bonds were launched under the  

Länsförsäkringar brand and are sold 

through the 24 regional insurance compa-

nies. Three share issues, with varying tar-

gets, were implemented during the year.

Internet provides greater access 

In 2006, Internet services were further 

developed to increase access and purchase 

functionality. Today, customers them-

selves can open savings accounts and  

salary accounts with accompanying 

card via the Internet. Länsförsäkringar 

will continuously enhance services and 

options offered by its Internet bank; an 

example of a welcomed service is share 

trading via the Internet. The number of 

share deposits increased by 50% to 9,700.

The main priorities for 2007 are 

to additionally enhance the possibil-

ity of self-services via the Internet and 

meet customers’ ever rigorous demand-

ing through offering high-quality advi-

sory services and a well-developed range 

of products.

Mutual funds

Fiscal 2006 was a positive year for  

Swedish fund savers. 

The net flow to funds during 2006 

amounted to SEK 86 billion for the total 

market in Sweden, which is a slight 

increase compared with 2005. Net flow 

into Länsförsäkringar’s funds during 

2006 amounted to SEK 3 billion and 

assets under management to SEK 62  

billion at year-end, corresponding to 

a market share of approximately 4%. 

Accordingly, Länsförsäkringar Bank  

is one of the largest companies in the 

Swedish fund market.

The Brain Fund was discontinued dur- 

ing the year. Carnegie also became a  

new asset manager of Länsförsäkringar’s 

Sweden Fund. 

Higher Morningstar rating 

During the year, Morningstar upgraded 

the ratings of seven Länsförsäkringar 

funds, with an average rating increase 

from three to four stars. The funds that 

were upgraded were as follows Pension 

2020, Pension 2025 and Pension 2033, 

that were upgraded from four to five stars, 

while Pension 2010 and the Total Fund 

were upgraded from three to four stars. The 

Europe Fund was upgraded from two to 

three stars, while Fund-in-fund Low Risk 

was upgraded from one to two stars. As a 

result, Länsförsäkringar has a top ranking 

among the market’s largest players. 

Yield from Länsförsäkringar’s fund offering

Savings

•	Deposits from the public increased  

by 15% to SEK 24 billion.

•	The market share measured in  

deposits from households amounted 

to 3.0%. 

•	A total of 3,500 securities deposits 

were opened during the year.

•	During the year, Morningstar 

upgraded seven Länsförsäkringar 

funds, with an average rating increase 

from three to four stars.

%, average return generated by funds in 2006
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Payments
Percentage of Internet payments continues to grow

Giro forms, checks and cashier 

payments have been replaced by 

different forms of electronic pay-

ments over the past decade. For 

Länsförsäkringar, 2006 signaled a 

continued increase in the percent

age of Internet payments. Of the 

total number of payments, 76% 

are made via the Internet. The use 

of cards has increased at the 

same time as the number of 

withdrawals from ATMs has fallen. 

Offering
A well-functioning network of payment  

services is the core of the relationship bet

ween customers and the bank. Customers 

usually regard the bank at which they have 

their household financing as their main 

bank, regardless of whether loans or sav-

ings are with other players. There is also 

a direct link between customer satisfac-

tion and the number of household financ-

ing services regularly used by a customer. 

Customers are often extremely loyal to 

the main bank with which they are satis-

fied. Therefore, Länsförsäkringar offers an 

attractive range of payment services. 

Efficient cost structure

Länsförsäkringar’s cost structure for pay-

ments is highly favorable. This is due to a 

high level of card use, a large percentage 

of electronic payments and an efficient 

cost situation via partners and ATMs. 

Lower costs and improved customer 
offering with new card supplier

In October, Länsförsäkringar Bank entered 

into a new agreement for services for card 

handling and collating card transactions. 

This agreement enhances cost efficiency 

and the flexibility of the bank’s card pro-

cess. The new platform also makes it sim-

pler to develop new customer offerings, 

which creates greater flexibility for con-

tinued product development. 

The agreement, which comes into 

effect in 2007, will also contribute to 

greater protection for customers by EMV 

increasing the security of the card. EMV  

is a standard for chip cards.

Cash withdrawals in ICA supermarkets

Since June 2006, Länsförsäkringar’s bank

card customers have been able to make 

cash withdrawals in ICA’s 1,400 super-

markets throughout the country. This was 

the result of a partnership that was signed 

on April 3. Based on this partnership, 

bankcard customers can withdraw a maxi-

mum of SEK 2,000 on one single transac-

tion without making any purchases at the 

ICA store. Withdrawals are free of charge 

for customers. 
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The agreement with Svensk Kassaservice 

(Swedish Cashier Service) was renewed 

during the year to offer customers the 

possibility of making deposits and with-

drawals and paying bills in cash. Cus

tomers can also withdraw cash from all 

ATMs in Sweden.

Growing payment business

The trend in 2006 remained positive. An 

increasing number of customers selected 

Länsförsäkringar Bank as their main 

bank. Länsförsäkringar has a total of 

127,000 card customers who make an 

average of 11 purchases per month. The 

number of cards rose by 19% in 2006. 

The percentage of electronic payments 

increased from 71% to 76%. An area that 

experienced substantial growth during the 

year was foreign payments, with the total 

number of such payments increasing by 

almost 60%. In Länsförsäkringar Bank’s 

total flow of payment transactions, foreign 

payments increased by 35%.

Changed structure of payment market

The structure of the payment market is 

undergoing extensive changes. A common 

European structure – the Single Euro-

pean Payment Area (SEPA) – is emerg-

ing which allows consumers to conven

iently use their bank card in all countries 

in Europe. In the medium term, SEPA 

will further simplify the use of bank cards 

and create a borderless payment market in 

Europe. In light of the structural changes, 

Länsförsäkringar’s ambition is to offer the 

customer greater convenience, cross-bor-

der services and security in using their 

cards.

Focus in 2007 will primarily be 

directed toward increasing the percentage 

of electronic payments and contributing to 

increases in the number of cards and the 

use of cards for different purposes. 

Payments

•	Länsförsäkringar has a total of 127,000 

card customers who make an average  

of 11 purchases per month.

•	The percentage of payments is made  

via the Internet is 76%.

•	The total number of payment transac-

tions rose from 29 million to 39 million.

•	The number foreign payments 

amounted to almost 15,000 compared 

with 9,500 in 20050
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Risks and risk management in the  
banking operations
Risks arising in the banking operations can be categorized as credit risks, 

financial risks and operational risks. These risks occur in conjunction  

with the different products and services offered by the bank and affect the 

operations to various extents. The most significant aspect of risk man

agement is that risks are taken consciously, that risk are managed  

actively and that risks are continuously weighed against the products and  

operations in which they arise. Resulting from this, standpoints can be taken 

on the types of risk and risk levels that are acceptable based on an estab

lished risk profile, but also take into account profitability in the company.

Guidelines

The overall guidelines and strategy sur-

rounding risk-taking are that volumes 

shall not grow and profitability shall not 

increase at the cost of taking a higher 

number and more far-reaching risks. This 

approach imposes demands on the oper-

ations to continuously identify, measure, 

monitor and report risks to an extent that 

is always in proportion to the size of the 

operations, product development and 

growth. 

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of incur-

ring losses as a result of a counter-party not 

being able to fulfill its obligations toward 

the bank and any pledged collateral not 

covering the bank’s claim. The bank’s 

credit risk covers receivables mainly from 

private individuals and farmers.

Lending in 2006 was characterized 

by continued growth, primarily to house-

holds and residential properties. This 

type of lending represented the very larg-

est volume in the Banking Group and his-

torically has involved minor loan losses. 

Given the fact that Länsförsäkringar’s 

mortgage customers continue to have 

a low level of loan to value, it can be 

deemed that the operations can continue 

to be considered to be low risks, since no 

risk accumulation has taken place, despite 

substantial growth. In addition, the  

customer base has a good and balanced 

distribution throughout Sweden.

Lending specified by credit amount, Bank 

SEK 000s Dec. 31, 2006

0–500 106,016

>500–1,000 12,000

>1,000–2,500 825

>2,500–5,000 29

>5,000 6

Total number of loans 118,876

Lending specified by credit amount. Mortgage 
loans, number of customers (households)
		

SEK 000s Dec. 31, 2006

0–500 26,388

501–1,000 17,636

1,001–2,500 10,355

2,501–5,000 590

>5,000 20

Total number of loans 54,989

As of February 1, 2007, Länsförsäkringar 

Bank will calculate its capital adequacy for 

credit risks in accordance with the Internal 

Ratings-based Approach (IRB approach). 

Finansinspektionen approved Länsförsäk

ringar Bank’s method on December 18, 2006.

The approved risk classification models 

has led to improvements in and enhancing 

the efficiency of reviews of the total credit 

risk. The new model provides transpar-

ency in the credit portfolios and the cus-

tomer base in a manner allowing a more 

precise assessment of risk levels, the areas 

in which risks arise and trends that should 

be monitored. This promotes clear risk 

reporting and ensures that the risk profile 

is at the determined level.

The new credit risk models are subject 

to continuous extensive validation and 

developments in order to ensure the con-

tinued reliability, accuracy and stability of 

the models over time.

Specification of loan stock, December 31, 2006

 
 

SEK M

 
Mortgage 

loans

Apart- 
ment  

buildings

 
Agri

culture

 
Commer-

cial

 
Unse-
cured

 
 

Other

Higher 
pur- 

chase

 
 

Leasing

 
 

Total

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 36,306 253    26   36,585

Länsförsäkringar Bank 4,324  2,819 18 2,000 142   9,303

Wasa Kredit     1,379  3,485 3,293 8,157

Total 40,630 253 2,819 18 3,379 168 3,485 3,293 54,045
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Financial risk

Financial risk control primarily includes 

measuring and reporting interest-rate 

risks and liquidity risks. Interest-rate risk 

is managed within determined limits and 

cost-effectively. 

In the first instance, interest-rate risk 

shall be reduced through corresponding 

borrowing. In the second instance, this risk 

is to be reduced using interest-rate deriva-

tives. The interest-rate risk is defined as the 

change in the market value of assets, lia-

bilities and derivatives in conjunction with 

a parallel shift in the return curve by 100 

points. The risk mandate determined by the 

Board is low. 

Liquidity risk is the risk of the bank 

being unable to meet its payment obligations 

due to a shortage of liquid funds or only 

being able to meet its commitments by bor-

rowing liquid funds at a considerably higher 

cost. The mandate for the management of 

liquidity risks also has a low risk profile.  

Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk 

of losses arising due to inappropriate or 

unsuccessful processes, human error, incor-

rect systems or external events. This defi

nition also includes legal risks. The pur-

pose of operational risk activities is to mini

mize the consequences of a risk event. The 

company continuously identifies, assesses, 

reports and reviews operational risks. 

During the year, the Board of Directors 

adopted the tolerance level of operational risk 

that can be accepted by the operations. The 

established tolerance level for operational 

risk shall also have a low risk profile. In addi-

tion, new methods were developed and intro-

duced for self-assessments and analyses of 

operational risks arising in the operations.

Operational risk can be found in all 

areas of the operations. Accordingly, risk 

control activities contribute to establishing 

awareness of operational risks in order to 

limit the risk where it arises.

Finansinspektionen approved Läns-

försäkringar Bank’s method for its opera-

tional risk activities in June 2006.

Internal capital adequacy assessment

The new capital adequacy regulations came 

into force on February 1, 2007. The bank 

focused in 2006 on developing and system-

atizing an internal capital adequacy assess-

ment process (ICAAP). This involves a pro-

cess that is based on assessing and com-

piling a complete and overall profile of the 

risks in the entire operations. This applies 

to both measurable risks and those that 

cannot be measured. The process shall 

also include an understanding on exist-

ing risk levels, how such risks are to be 

managed, the effects associated with these 

risks and the costs of managing such risks. 

The overall assessment serves as the basis 

for capital planning. 

Furthermore, it is important that the 

ICAAP process is well integrated and can 

be applied by the entire business operations. 

It should be possible for operational targets 

and return measurements to be related to 

the risk and the internal capital planning. 

Based on a profitability calculation, the 

bank’s ICAAP process will improve the 

company’s ability to attract the types of cus

tomers permitted by the risk profiles and busi

ness strategy. It will also be possible for the 

bank to set prices based on this knowledge.  

In accordance with the applicable transi-

tion regulations, the adaptation of the  

capital requirements to the new set of  

regulations will take place over a three-year 

period. After this period of transition, the 

Group’s risk-weighted assets will substan-

tially decrease. The rate at which capital will 

be released depends on the company’s total 

risk exposure, consideration of the credit 

rating and Finansinspektionen’s assess-

ments. The Banking Group’s capital- 

adequacy targets will be continuously 

assessed within the framework of the 

ICAAP process. The company shall 

endeavor to retain an adequate level of 

capital, relative to comparable banks.
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Funding and rating
New funding forms secure growth 

Funding operations

The funding operations have developed  

and changed in recent years. The back-

ground to this is that the previous sur-

plus from deposits has been converted 

into a deficit and the bank’s needs for  

other funding alternatives have increased  

accordingly. However, deposits will 

remain an important portion of total 

financing. In order to ensure a continued 

positive trend, a new strategic plan for 

funding was prepared during the year. 

The first steps for realizing this plan 

have already been successfully imple-

mented. The purpose of the plan is to 

ensure capital requirements in both the 

short and long term at a price in line 

with competitors’ best prices. 

A central part of the plan is issuing 

liquid covered bonds in the Swedish mar-

ket. A comprehensive project was initiated 

during the year in order to conduct this. 

The purpose is to carry out the develop-

ment work required for commencing the 

issue of covered bonds and to be able to 

conduct high-quality covered bond oper-

ations. This work is progressing accord-

ing to plan. The introduction of covered 

bonds creates conditions for building up a 

highly diversified investor base by offer-

ing investment options with high ratings 

and high liquidity.

Funding during the year

Demand for interest bearing securi-

ties remained favorable. The trend with 

declining credit spreads benefited the 

bank’s funding. Long-term gross funding 

during the year totaled a nominal amount 

of SEK 10.8 billion (10.4), of which 35% 

was borrowed in the international mar-

ket through an ETMN transaction of EUR 

400 M. This transaction was well received 

by investors across Europe.

The outstanding short-term liabilities 

under the bank’s commercial paper  

program amounted to SEK 3.6 billion  

at year-end. A Euro commercial paper 

program was also established during the 

year to further expend the short-term 

funding options. The program has not 

been utilized to date.

LFBO 501 – Historic mortgage bond

The first step in the new strategic plan 

for the funding operations was taken 

in the autumn when the bank launched 

its first housing bond. This was the 

first time in 20 years that a new player 

entered the Swedish market for liq-

uid mortgage bonds. The bond which is 

sold “on tap” have a maturity of approxi-

mately five years and the outstanding  

volume at year-end was SEK 5.5 billion.  

The bond is the single largest loan issued 

by the bank and the reception from 

investors has been highly positive, which 

is reflected in the high demand for the 

bond. Similar to previously issued long-

term liabilities in the bank, the bond is 

encompassed by the exchange offer that 

will be directed toward investors from 

Sources of funding at December 31, 2006

The company’s growth ambitions impose new and tougher demands on 

the bank’s Finance function. Operations were further developed during 

the year through new strategies and a new form of funding.

SEK M  

Deposits 23,942

Bonds 27,920

Commercial papers 3,604

Other loans 437

Subordinated debt 1,050

  dated 760

  perpetual 290

Shareholders’ equity 3,172

Subordinated debt,
perpetual
0.5%

Other loans
0.7%

Subordinated 
debt, dated
1.3%

Bonds
46%

Deposits
40%

Shareholders’ equity
1.5%

Commercial 
papers

6%
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the subsidiary Länsförsäkringar Hypo-

tek. This, combined with the favorable 

level of liquidity in the bonds, entailed 

that the price is close to the prices received  

by the largest issuers who have already 

transferred to issuing covered bonds. 

Liquidity is supported by the structure  

of the bond enabling the possibility to 

issue continuously over the term of the 

loan. There are full-scale market marker 

commitments from Swedbank, Danske  

Bank, Danske Consensus and Nordea.  

In addition,  Länsförsäkringar provides a 

repo facility and has developed an issue 

technique adapted to the liquid mortgage  

bond market. The bond is the first in a 

series of benchmark loans that will be 

issued to provide a complete benchmark  

curve over time. The new mortgage bonds 

signify Länsförsäkringar’s clear focus 

on the Swedish market. Confidence from 

investors is particularly important to Läns

försäkringar Bank and by channeling 

funding requirements to the Swedish mar-

ket in the first instance, the bank intends to 

ensure a high level of liquidity in outstand-

ing bonds. 

Covered bonds 

On September 27, Länsförsäkringar Bank’s  

subsidiary, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek  

submitted an application to Finansinspe-

ktionen for permission to issue covered  

bonds in accordance with the Swedish  

Act on Issuance of Covered Bonds 

(2003:1223). Provided the company is  

granted permission by Finansinspektionen,  

issuance of covered bonds will begin not 

earlier than the end of the second quarter 

or during the third quarter of 2007. The 

company’s funding will there after be in 

covered bonds. The objective is to achieve 

a Triple A rating for its covered borrow-

ings, which is the same rating that some 

larger competitors have attained. 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek will offer 

holders of bonds issued under Länförsäk

ringar Bank’s MTN program and EMTN 

program and bonds issued under the basic 

prospectus pertaining to bond loans to 

exchange their holdings for equivalent 

bonds in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek. The 

exchange offer does not include securities  

issued under Länsförsäkringar Bank’s 

commercial paper program. 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek will set up 

a benchmark program for ongoing issu-

ance of covered bonds, MTN program and 

EMTN program. Länsförsäkringar Hypo-

tek will use the same issuance technique 

for covered bonds as that which applies 

to other major mortgage institutes in the 

Swedish market and that were established 

through the bank during the autumn. The 

exchange offer will take place without any 

premium beeing paid. 

Financial risk management

The bank’s starting point is that the finan-

cial-risk portion of total risk managed 

the bank shall be small. This means that 

financial risks shall be managed in such a 

manner that the potential risk is very lim-

ited at all times.

Liquidity risk is managed through-

out careful planning and reviews of the 

future liquidity requirements of the oper-

ations. Liquidity requirements are safe-

guarded through holdings in high-quality 

and high liquidity interest-bearing invest-

ment assets that correspond to forecasted 

liquidity requirements.

The bank covers interest-rate risks 

arising in the operations by matching 

interest rate profile between assets and 

liabilities and, where necessary, also with 

derivatives. 

Currency risks arising in conjunction 

with conducting international funding are 

always covered by corresponding hedg-

ing, meaning that no currency risk exists 

in the operations.

Counterparty risks arising in con-

junction with implementing liquid invest-

ments and derivatives transactions are 

limited by conducting such transactions 

with only highly creditworthy counter-

parties. 

All market risks are managed within 

the mandates for each type of risk. 

Funding

Program Limit Utilized, Dec. 31, 2006 

Domestic commercial papers SEK 15 billion SEK 3.6 billion

ECP (Euro Commercial Paper Program) EUR 1.5 billion EUR 0 billion

MTN (Medium Term Note) SEK 15 billion SEK 8.5 billion

EMTN (Euro Medium Term Note) EUR 2 billion EUR 1.5 billion

LF BO 501 Mortgage bond Unlimited SEK 5.5 billion



Rating

Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s continu-

ously monitor Länsförsäkringar Bank and 

its operations and make ongoing updates 

to their opinion of the bank’s credit rat-

ing. As for all banks, the rating agencies 

assessments are very important to funding 

operations for Länsförsäkringar Bank.

In January 2006, Standard & Poor’s 

changed its outlook for Länsförsäkringar 

Bank from “stable” to “positive.” Conse-

quently, the rating for long-term borrowing 

was A– (positive) and the rating for short-

term borrowing, A–2, was confirmed. 

On February 19, 2007, Standard & 

Poor’s raised Länsförsäkringar Bank’s 

credit rating from A– to A. Accordingly, 

the rating for long-term borrowing is A 

(stable). The rating for short-term borrow-

ing was raised from A–2 to A–1.

Standard & Poor’s referred to the strategic 

significance of the banking operations for 

the entire Länsförsäkringar Alliance and 

to the involvement of the owner. They 

also referred to the high capital adequacy 

and continued positive improvements  

in the performance of the banking oper-

ations. Despite intensified competition 

with pressed margins, Länsförsäkringar 

continues to increase its share of the 

Swedish retail market while simultane-

ously improving underlying profitability.

On February 26, 2007,  Moody’s 

upgraded Länsförsäkringar Bank’s credit 

rating from A3 (stable) to A2 (stable). 

The rating for short-term borrowing was 

raised from P–2 to P–1 and the Bank 

Financial Strength Rating was raised by 

C– to C.

 
Company

 
Institute

Long-term  
credit rating

Short-term  
credit rating

Länsförsäkringar Bank Standard & Poor’s A/stable A–1

Länsförsäkringar Bank Moody’s A2/stable P–1

Rating scale: 

Long-term funding

Moody’s Standard & Poor’s

Aaa AAA

Aa1 AA+

Aa2 AA

Aa3 AA–

A1 A+

A2 A

A3 A–

Baa1 BBB+

Baa2 BBB

Baa3 BBB–    

Ba1 BB+

Ba2 BB

Ba3 BB–

B1 B+

B2 B

B3 B–

Short-term funding

Moody’s Standard & Poor’s

Prime-1 A–1+, A–1

Prime-2 A–2

Prime-3 A–3
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Sustainability
Consistent environmental work 

Active environmental work is con-

tinuously ongoing in the banking 

operations. The environmental 

coordination of all processes in 

the operations follows a rotating 

schedule, year after year. Conse-

quently, environmental measures 

have an impact on the entire orga-

nization and each section focuses 

on its own particular area of activity. 

Improvement areas focused on in 2006 

included several Internet-based services  

where customers can chose not to receive 

paper notices. This will result in major 

environmental gains, as customers increas

ingly select their products and services 

from the Internet. It will also mean fewer 

trips to the offices of the regional insur-

ance companies.

The bank is also active in providing infor-

mation to customers about the advantages 

of membership in “Säker Gård” (Secure 

Farm). Säker Gård is an environmental 

and security concept that provides rebates 

to customers if their farm meets a certain 

set of environmental and security stand

ards.

Direct environmental impact results 

from business trips that create carbon 

dioxide emissions and paper consumption. 

To reduce the emissions, various elec-

tronic conferencing solutions are used, 

train travel is prioritized and only envi-

ronmentally friendly cars are approved as 

company cars.

To reduce paper consumption, the 

bank works continuously with digital 

solutions and effective printing and copy-

ing solutions.

Länsförsäkringar Bank is certified in 

accordance with ISO 14001:2004, which 

is an environmental management system. 

This ensures that environmental work is 

conducted in a systematic and efficient 

manner.

Environmental 
policy in brief
 
Länsförsäkringar Bank shall

•	 practice environmental consider-

ation in its decisions and actions 

to reduce its environmental impact 

and prevent environmental contami

nation in its operations, by pursuing 

continuous improvement,

•	 comply with legislation and cooper-

ate with public authorities and orga-

nizations to ensure that its environ-

mental work is designed to harmo-

nize with society’s environmental 

agenda,

•	 increase our environmental exper-

tise and influence customers and 

suppliers through our commitment 

to environmental issues.

By the following means

•	 continuously developing its envi-

ronmental profile and providing 

environmentally sensitive service 

to the regional insurance companies 

and to customers,

•	 conducting, on commission from 

the regional insurance companies, 

profitable operations with minimal 

environmental impact in non-life 

insurance, life assurance and banking.

For the following reason 

•	 to contribute to the sustainable 

development of our society and  

to ensure that it is perceived as a 

credible alternative as regards  

environmental work in banking  

and insurance.
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Staffing

Successful recruitment work is key to 

finding the most qualified and motivated 

employees from among both internal and 

external applicants. The aim is to attract, 

develop and retain employees with drive, 

to ensure that the long-term goals of the 

operations will be met.

Skills development

Skills development supports business 

operations. Development of employees’ 

skills must reflect the company’s goals 

and the operations’ requirements, both 

short-term and long-term. A consistent 

focus on skills development increases 

competitiveness: resources are used in 

the proper manner and employees are 

able to cope with change. This creates a 

favorable environment for skills develop-

ment. Learning occurs in the interaction 

between the employee’s requirements and 

preferences, creating an environment that 

develops and stimulates employees and 

provides an opportunity for them to take 

on new challenges and positions within 

the Länsförsäkringar Alliance.

Salaries, benefits and other  
remunerations

In the banking operations, salaries and 

other remunerations are kept at market 

level to attract and retain the necessary 

expertise. Strong performance should  

be rewarded. Accordingly, it is our aim 

that over and above a fixed monthly  

salary all employees will receive  

variable compensation based on the  

company’s earnings and the individual’s  

performance. 

Work environment and health

Work in this area is based on promoting 

health in relation to the physical status  

of the individual employee, and system

atically preventing hazards in the work 

environment. All employees are entitled 

to a workplace with tasks that provide 

stimulation, inspire enthusiasm and  

support their own development.

Work environment and health issues 

fall under management responsibility  

and are an essential precondition of  

strong results. They must be a natural  

part of the daily routine of all employees.

Active health promotion

Having satisfied employees strengthens 

the picture of the company as an attrac-

tive employer and is also a key factor  

in profitability. The entire Länsförsäk

ringar Alliance has strategically focused 

on promoting workplace health for  

several years. Health promotion is  

integrated with the organization and 

business planning through specific  

goals and action plans. It is based on  

a health network that serves as a support 

to employees and managers.

 Health and work environment surveys  

are conducted regularly, facilitating rapid 

intervention where necessary. Areas 

requiring attention are identified and 

resources can be applied at an early stage. 

Employees undergo regular health and 

work profile surveys. Employees are then 

placed in an at-risk group or a healthy 

group based on their personal health pro-

file. Individual action programs are devel-

oped for the employees considered to fall 

into the at-risk group and followed up on 

an ongoing basis. 

Diversity

In the banking operations and other sec-

tors of the Länsförsäkringar Alliance, dif-

ferences are viewed as an asset. The aim 

is to create a workplace that gives the 

employee room to grow according to his 

or her own potential and that of the com-

pany. Diversity promotion implies that 

everyone has the same conditions, regard-

less of ethnic background, creed, sexual 

orientation, functional disability, gender 

or age. All employees also have a personal 

Employees
Continuity inspires commitment and  
promotes involvement

Employees’ expertise and commitment are essential preconditions of 

the bank’s achievement of its ambitious goals. The competition is increas

ingly intense, and to cope with this trend the bank must meet high 

standards. As the volume of business and the number of customers 

grow, it becomes increasingly important to ensure that employees are 

equipped with the necessary tools and that they have the right attitude, 

adequate expertise and suitable opportunities for development. Enthu-

siastic employees promote growth, profitability and efficiency. 
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Average number of employees

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Men 155 140 40 39

Women 138 145 54 64

Total number 
of employees 293 285 94 103

Absence due to illness, %
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Total absence due to illness of total working hours 3.1 3.9 3.5 4.9

Total absence due to illness of total working hours, men 1.2 2.4 0.9 3.5

Total absence due to illness of total working hours, women 5.0 5.2 5.2 5.8

Absence for employees aged 29 or below 1.4 2.7 0.7 3.9

Absence for employees aged 30–49 2.8 3.6 2.0 3.2

Absence for employees aged 50 or above 5.2 5.4 7.4 8.5

Percentage of absence pertaining to absence for  
a period of 60 or more consecutive days 45.7 55.5 52.0 67.6

responsibility to actively distance them-

selves from offensive behavior.

Leadership 

Leaders are role models who represent 

Länsförsäkringar through their enthusi-

astic and visible leadership. This presup-

poses an ongoing commitment to their 

own personal development and to devel-

oping their leadership skills. Leader-

ship should be characterized by an abil-

ity and a desire to develop the members of 

their staff, through consideration, respect, 

empathy and acceptance of differences. 

The aim is to achieve a style of leadership 

that creates a healthy balance between the 

organization and the individual.

Leadership should promote joint cre-

ation of the conditions that allow everyone 

to participate actively in the operations 

and contribute to the development of the 

Länsförsäkringar Alliance.

The employee’s role

The employees represent Länsförsäkringar  

in all interactions. Everything is geared 

toward created customer benefit and con-

tributing to the success of the Alliance. 

Room to accommodate every employee’s 

development and assumption of responsi-

bility is established through participation 

and commitment, clearly defined rights 

and obligations, goals and follow-up of 

goals.

Employee commitment

Every year, Länsförsäkringar Bank 

conducts an employee survey –  the 

“Employee Commitment Index” (ECI), 

which is completed by all employees. 

The survey has been carried out each 

year since 1999, and covers such areas as 

influence over work assignments, work 

requirements, skills, operational develop-

ment, information structure and solidarity 

in the workplace.

As many as eight of every ten employ-

ees of Länsförsäkringar Bank feel com-

mitted and motivated about their duties. 

In addition, they report a strong sense that 

the company is an attractive employer and 

pleasant workplace. 

The overall result for the bank and 

its subsidiaries was 76.8. That is a small 

increase over the result for comparable 

questions in 2005. The average result for 

service-producing companies in the pri-

vate sector in Sweden is 73.0. 

In 2006 as well, all subsidiaries, units 

and processes achieved a favorable rating. 

In 2006, again, the highest ratings 

were given for sense of camaraderie and 

influence over one’s work. Areas in need 

of improvement include internal coop-

eration with other units within Läns-

försäkringar AB.

The goal for 2006 was an ECI or 75, 

plus or minus 3.0 units. This goal was 

achieved
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GROUP

Ownership and Group structure

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) is part of the Länsförsäk

ringar AB Group, with Länsförsäkringar AB as the Parent  

Company, which is owned by 24 independent and customer-

owned regional insurance companies. The regional insurance 

companies offer customer products via their three core busi-

nesses: Banking, Non-life insurance and Life assurance. Läns-

försäkringar Bank AB is 100%-owned by Länsförsäkringar AB 

(publ) (556549-7020). 

The Banking Group comprises the Parent Company  

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) (516401-9878) and the wholly  

owned subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB (publ) 

(556244-1781), Wasa Kredit AB (556311-9204) and Länsförsäk

ringar Fondförvaltning AB (publ) (556364-2783). All companies 

are domiciled in Stockholm.

Operations

The Group offers private individuals and farmers payment serv

ices, savings and lending products. It also carries out lending 

activities through its subsidiary Wasa Kredit AB in the form of 

leasing and installment plans. 

Länsförsäkringar Bank works through 24 independent 

regional insurance companies who are responsible for providing 

service, distribution and sales of the bank’s products. The bank’s 

customers can receive financial advice and services from any of 

the regional insurance companies’ more than 90 offices that  

conduct banking operations. The bank offices are located at, or 

adjacent to, the regional insurance offices. The regional insurance 

companies are reimbursed for sales, administration and customer 

care through a reimbursement system based on volumes managed.

The total number of customers in the Banking Group 

amounted to 640,000.

Total assets

The Group’s total assets increased by 21% in 2006 to SEK 62,456 M.

Lending to the public rose by 14%, or SEK 6,790 M, to SEK 

53,884 M (47,094). All lending was conducted in SEK. Lending 

accounts for 86% of total assets.

Interest-bearing securities (bonds in the banking operations) 

rose during the year by 116% to SEK 5,630 M (2,603).

Deposits from the public rose by 15%, or SEK 3,203 M, to 

SEK 23,942 M (20,739).

Borrowing and securities issued increased by 26%, or SEK 

6,713 M, to SEK 32,359 M (25,646).

Investments, Group, SEK M Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005 Change in %

Interest-bearing securities 5,630 2,603 + 116.3

Lending to the public 1) 53,884 47,094 + 14.4

Credit institutions 2,113 1,297 + 63.0

Other 829 668 + 24.1

Total investments 62,456 51,661 + 20.9

1) Including leasing

Financing, Group, SEK M Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005 Change in %

Deposits from the public 23,942 20,739 + 15.4

Credit institutions 351 308 + 13.7

Borrowing and issued securities 32,359 25,646 + 26.2

Other 1,576 1,067 + 47.7

Subordinated loans 1,050 1,050 ±  0.0

Shareholders’ equity 3,178 2,851 + 11.5

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 62,456 51,661 + 20.9

Lending portfolio

The table below shows lending broken down by segment. The 

trend during the year shows a clear increase in the percentage of 

mortgage loans.

SEK M Dec. 31, 2006 % Dec. 31, 2005 %

Mortgage loans 40,679 75 34,645 73

Higher purchase 3,485 7 3,386 7

Unsecured 3,379 6 3,171 7

Leasing 3,293 6 3,040 6

Agriculture 2,819 5 2,668 6

Apartment buildings 253 1 206 0

Other 186 0 182 0

Lending to the public, gross 54,094 100 47,318 100

Provisions –210  –225  

Lending to the public, net 53,884  47,094  
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Capital adequacy  

The bank’s target capital adequacy ratio is 10.5%, and the tar-

get Tier 1 ratio is 8.5%. Both measures have permitted ranges of 

deviation of +/–0.5 percentage points.

During the year, the bank received a shareholders’ contribution 

of SEK 300 M from the Parent Company, Länsförsäkringar AB.

At year-end 2006, the Group’s capital adequacy ratio was 

10.6% (11.3) and the Tier 1 ratio was 8.6% (9.0).

Earnings and profitability

Consolidated operating income amounted to SEK 201 M (154). Profit  

after tax amounted to SEK 141 M (109), corresponding to a return 

on average shareholders’ equity after standard tax of 4.6% (4.1). 

Revenues

Net interest income rose by 6% and amounted to SEK 922 M 

(873). The increase is attributable to higher lending volumes 

to the public. Net interest income was charged with SEK 9 M 

(10) for mandatory government deposit insurance. The Group’s 

investment margin, that is, net interest income as a percentage of 

average total assets, amounted to 1.62% (1.85). Net commission 

income rose to negative SEK 12 M (neg: 70). Other operating 

revenue amounted to SEK 116 M (150). Revenues rose by a total 

of 8% to SEK 1,025 M (953).

Expenses

Operating expenses rose by 5%, or SEK 36 M, to SEK 787 M 

(751). The increase is largely related to the growth in lending and 

deposit volumes, which triggered an increase in selling expenses. 

The cost-income ratio – costs in relation to income – was 0.77 

(0.79) before loan losses and 0.80 (0.84) after loan losses.

Loan losses

Depending on the product, provisions were mostly made after 

group-wise appraisal and only to a limited extent after individual 

review. The Group’s net loan losses amounted to SEK 37 M (49). 

The item includes a gain of SEK 23 M attributable to the sale of 

receivables previously written off in Wasa Kredit.

Transition to IFRS

As of 2007, Länsförsäkringar Bank will prepare its consolidated 

accounts in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS). The introduction of IFRS entails that compar-

ative figures for 2006 have been restated (see the restated income 

statement and balance sheet in conjunction with transition to 

IFRS below).

The bank’s preparation for the transition to IFRS started in 

2003 and continued in 2004 with a mapping of the areas that 

would have the greatest impact on the bank’s accounting. The 

transition to the new accounting standards primarily affects the 

bank’s reporting of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 

39. Therefore, a consequence analysis was performed in 2006.

If the bank does not apply hedge accounting, significant 

classes of revenues will arise when reporting derivatives instru-

ments at fair value in the balance sheet and changes in fair value 

in the income statement. Based on the report from the conse-

quence analysis, a hedge accounting model and systems solution 

for the model were developed in 2006. The model encompasses 

loan receivables and funding at fixed interest rates in which the 

interest-rate risk is hedged on the basis of derivatives instruments.

Other identified differences between the current accounting 

principles and IFRS that impact the income statement and bal-

ance sheet have been documented.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments covered by IAS 39 will be valued at either 

fair value or accrued acquisition value depending on the classifi-

cation of the instrument.

All derivatives instruments are reported at fair value. Lend-

ing and other financial liabilities are reported at accrued acqui-

sition value with exceptions for the portion to which hedge 

accounting is applied.

Hedge accounting

In accordance with IAS 39, all derivatives shall be reported at fair 

value. Hedge accounting at fair value entails that both the hedge 

instruments and the hedged item are valued at fair value and that 

changes in fair values are reported directly in the income statement.

The effectiveness of the hedge relationship is measured and  

valued in such a manner that weaknesses in effectiveness affect 

the income statement.

Interest income from doubtful receivables

Interest income on doubtful receivables will be reported based 

on the effective interest-rate method, calculated by applying the 

effective interest rate, while the value of the loan in conjunc-

tion with impairment is calculated based on the present value of the 

future cash flow.

Compensation for interest-rate differences

The compensation paid by customers in conjunction with the  

premature redemption of fixed-term lending was previously 

reported as interest income allocated over the remaining term of 

the original loan. This compensation will be recognized in income 

in its entirety as the net result of financial items at fair value when 

payment is made.

Board of Directors’ Report  29



Allocation of fees
Certain fees charged to customers in conjunction with credit 

issuing will be reported as interest income instead of commission 

revenues. Fees charged in conjunction with borrowing (classified  

as transaction costs) will be reported as interest expenses over 

the term of the issued security. Today, such fees are reported as 

commission expense.

Effects

Operating income for Länsförsäkringar Bank amounted to SEK 

201 M in accordance with the principles applied in 2006, com-

pared with estimated income of SEK 198 M in accordance with 

IFRS.

As a result of the transition to IFRS, shareholders’ equity will 

increase by SEK 12 M, which is primarily attributable to the change 

in accounting principle regarding compensation for interest-rate dif-

ferences.

Based on the above, the Tier 1 ratio and the capital adequacy 

ratio are not expected to be materially affected by the transition to 

IFRS.

Restated consolidated income statement 2006 in conjunction with 
transition to IFRS

 
 

SEK M

Income state-
ment according to 

annual report

 
Restate- 

ment

Income statement 
restated in accord

ance with IFRS

Net interest income 922 5 927

Net commission income –12 –21 –33

Net income from financial items  
at fair value

 
1

 
13

 
14

Other revenues 115  115

Total revenues 1,025 –2 1,023

Personnel costs –39  –39

Other expenses –718  –718

Total general administration expenses –756  –756

Depreciation/amortization and impair-
ment of tangible and intangible assets

 
–31

  
–31

Total expenses –787  –787

Income before loan losses 238 –2 236

Loan losses –37 –1 –38

Operating income 201 –3 198

Taxes –60 1 –59

Net profit for the year 141 –2 139

Restated consolidated balance sheet December 31, 2006 in conjunction 
with transition to IFRS

 
 

SEK M

Balance sheet 
according to 

annual report

 
Restate- 

ment

Balance sheet 
restated in accord

ance with IFRS

Assets 

Lending to credit institutions 2,113 2,113

Lending to the public 53,884 –101 53,782

Shares and participations 9  9

Bonds and other Interest-bearing  
securities 

 
5,630

  
–22

 
5,607

Derivatives  168 168

Other assets 820 37, 857

Total assets 62,456 82 62,538

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity

Liabilities to credit institutions 351  351

Deposits and borrowing from the public 24,379  24,379

Issued securities 31,922 –332 31,589

Derivatives  426 426

Other liabilities and provisions 1,583 –24 1,558

Subordinated debt 1,050  1,050

Shareholders’ equity 3,172 12 3,184

Total liabilities, provisions  and  
shareholders’ equity

 
62,456

 
82

 
62,538
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Risks and riskcontrol

Riskcontrol

Riskcontrol is separate and independent from the business activ-

ities. Accordingly, the unit is operated without being controlled 

by any function or person that participates in the daily business 

processes that generate risk. Riskcontrol reports directly to the 

bank’s President.

Riskcontrol has the responsibility for identifying, measuring, 

monitoring and reporting credit risks, financial risks and opera-

tional risks. The risk and control organization is completed with 

a Compliance function and Internal Audit. 

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of incurring losses as a result of 

a counter-party not being able to fulfill its obligations toward the 

bank and any pledged collateral not covering the bank’s claim.

Loans are granted after a thorough and automated credit 

appraisal. During the year, this work method received additional 

support from the models, systems and processes implemented 

as a result of the adaptation to the new capital adequacy rules. 

The information generated by these models is highly beneficial 

to reviews of the total credit risk. The models make it possible to 

achieve a more risk-sensitive analysis of levels and trends in the 

bank’s lending portfolio, the products or the parts of the bank that 

have relatively large risks and the development of the risk profile 

of all of the bank’s customers.

Financial risk

Financial risk control for the bank primarily includes measuring 

and reporting interest-rate risks and liquidity risks.

Interest-rate risk is to be managed cost-effectively within set 

limits. This risk shall, in the first instance, be reduced through 

corresponding borrowing. In the second instance, interest-rate 

risk is to be reduced using interest-rate derivatives.

Liquidity risk is the risk of the bank being unable to meet its 

payment obligations due to a shortage of liquid funds or only 

being able to meet its commitments by borrowing liquid funds at 

a considerably higher cost. 

A new finance system was implemented in 2005 which in 

2006 contributed to significantly improved and more efficient 

control of financial risks. Work with implementing VaR (Value at 

Risk) in the risk measurement was also initiated in 2005 and was 

pursued further during the year.

Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk of losses arising due to 

inappropriate or unsuccessful processes, human error, incorrect 

systems or external events. This definition also includes legal risks.

The purpose of the operational risk activities is to minimize the 

consequences of a triggered risk event. The work on identify, 

assessing, reporting and reviewing operational risks takes place 

continuously.

During the year, the Board of Directors adopted the tolerance 

level of operational risk that can be accepted by the operations. 

In addition, new methods for self assessments for the analysis 

of operational risk arising in the operations were developed and 

introduced. 

The Basel Committee’s proposals regarding new capital 
adequacy regulations

As of February 1, 2007, Länsförsäkringar Bank calculates its 

capital adequacy for credit risks in accordance with the Internal  

Ratings-based Approach (IRB approach). Finansinspektionen 

approved Länsförsäkringar Bank’s method on December 18, 

2006. Finansinspektionen formally granted approval on February 

23, 2007.

The main purpose of these regulations is to achieve improved 

transparency and risk management in the companies, and thereby 

enhance stability in the financial system.

Based on the new regulations, the possibility of attract-

ing suitable customers under the business and loan strategy will 

improve and will allow prices to be set based on this knowledge. 

This also creates equal funding and margin conditions com-

pared with competitors. At the same time, the bank obtains an 

improved and more sophisticated understanding of its risks in 

relation to returns.

The risk models and measuring approaches are important 

components in each loan preparation process as well as analysis 

of total credit risks. Accordingly, in 2006 credit processors uti-

lized the risk classification system that categorizes customers and 

loans into different groups. At the same time, customers were 

also given an overall risk measurement. 

All loans to private customers have already been risk classi-

fied. In conjunction with the introduction of the risk-classification 

model for the agriculture portfolio, 98% of Länsförsäkringar  

Bank’s and Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s total lending will be 

included in IRB-approach reporting by 2010.

In addition, the internal capital adequacy assessment process 

(ICAAP) will, together with the Internal Ratings-based Approach 

(IRB approach), further develop the possibilities of utilizing profit

ability calculations, pricing and control of risk and capital in 2007.

Environment

Active environmental work is continuously ongoing in the bank-

ing operations. The environmental coordination of all processes 

in the operations follows a rotating schedule, year after year. 
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Consequently, environmental measures have an impact on the 

entire organization and each section focuses on its own particu-

lar area of activity. 

Areas focused on in 2006 included several digital deliveries 

where customers can choose not to receive paper notices. This 

will result in major environmental gains, as customers increas-

ingly select different services and products from the Internet. 

The banking operations are also active in the information 

provided to customers on the advantages of joining  “Säker 

Gård” (Secure Farm) with is a partnership between LRF and 

Länsförsäkringar. Säker Gård is an environmental and safety 

concept that involves the customer going through a Säker 

Gård checklist and taking action to rectify any weaknesses that 

emerge, performing a functional environmental inspection and 

preparing an action plan.

Direct environmental impact results from business trips that 

create carbon dioxide emissions and paper consumption. To 

reduce the emissions, various electronic conferencing solutions 

are used, train travel is prioritized and only environmentally 

friendly cars are approved as company cars.

To reduce paper consumption, the bank works continuously 

with digital solutions and effective printing and copying solutions.

Länsförsäkringar Bank has ISO 14001:2004 certification. 

Employees

Employees’ expertise and commitment are essential precondi-

tions of the bank’s achievement of its ambitious goals. The com-

petition is increasingly intense, and to cope with this trend the 

bank must meet high standards. As the volume of business and 

the number of customers grow, it becomes increasingly important 

to ensure that employees are equipped with the necessary tools 

and that they have the right attitude, adequate expertise and suit-

able opportunities for development. Enthusiastic employees pro-

mote growth, profitability and efficiency. 

Successful recruitment work is key to finding the most qual-

ified and motivated employees from among both internal and 

external applicants. The aim is to attract, develop and retain 

employees with drive, to ensure that the long-term goals of the 

operations will be met.

Skills development supports business operations. Develop-

ment of employees’ skills must reflect the company’s goals and 

the operations’ requirements, both short-term and long-term.

Activities in the areas of work environment and healthcare 

are based on promoting health in relation to the physical status of 

the individual employee, and systematically preventing hazards 

in the work environment. All employees are entitled to a work-

place with tasks that provide stimulation, inspire enthusiasm and 

support their own development.

In the banking operations and other sectors of the Länsförsäk

ringar Alliance, differences are viewed as an asset. The aim is to 

create a workplace that gives the employee room to grow according 

to his or her own potential and that of the company. Diversity pro-

motion implies that everyone has the same conditions, regardless 

of ethnic background, creed, sexual orientation, functional disabil-

ity, gender or age. All employees also have a personal responsibil-

ity to actively distance themselves from offensive behavior.

Every year, Länsförsäkringar Bank conducts an employee sur-

vey –  the “Employee Commitment Index” (ECI), which is com-

pleted by all employees. The survey has been carried out each year 

since 1999, and covers such areas as influence over work assign-

ments, work requirements, skills, operational development, infor-

mation structure and solidarity in the workplace. The ECI value 

has increased each year since the first survey was introduced.

Parent Company

Strategic cooperation

The cooperation initiated with Landshypotek on January 1, 1998 

has continued and expanded. This partnership involves the bank 

acting as an intermediary for Landshypotek’s first-lien mort-

gages, while Landshypotek acts as an intermediary for the bank’s 

second-lien mortgages for farmers. 

During the summer of 2002, cooperation was initiated with 

Svensk Kassaservice (Swedish Cashier Service), allowing the 

bank’s customers to make cash deposits and withdrawals at 

approximately 500 Svensk Kassaservice offices and its partners, 

and with some 2,300 rural mail carriers.

A share trading service via the Internet was developed in 

cooperation with OM AB. This service began operating in 

November 2002.

In 2003, the Parent Company acquired 10% of the shares in 

Finansiell ID Teknik BID AB. 

From the beginning of 2004, the bank’s customers were able 

to order an electronic Bank ID.

Since June 2006, bankcard customers have been able to with-

draw cash at 1,400 ICA supermarkets throughout Sweden. This 

was the result of a partnership that was signed on April 3. Based 

on the agreement, bankcard customers can withdraw a maximum 

of 2,000 in one transaction without making a purchase.

Earnings

The Parent Company’s operating loss amounted to SEK 35 M 

(loss: 43). Losses after tax amounted to SEK 26 M (loss: 32). 

Group contributions paid by the subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar 

Hypotek AB and Wasa Kredit AB amounted to SEK 32 M and 

SEK 24 M respectively. The Group contributions are reported 

directly against shareholders’ equity.
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Operating revenue amounted to SEK 332 M (296), while expen

ses, excluding loan losses, amounted to SEK 352 M (343). Loan 

losses for the year totaled a amount of SEK 14 M (profit).

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis in the table below describes the statistical effects 

of various changes for each item based on the structure of the 

income statement and balance sheet in 2006. 

  
Change

Effect on operating 
income (SEK 000s))

Net interest income +/– 1 % +/–3,842

Investment margin +/–  0,1 percentage point +/–56,837

Average change in personnel +/– 1 person +/–916

Salary adjustments +/– 1 % +/–909

Other general administration expenses +/– 1 % +/–3,069

An adjustment in the interest rate of one percentage point on all 

durations affects the market value of interest-bearing securities 

by approximately SEK 15 M (12) as per the balance sheet date.

Proposed distribution of the Parent Company’s  
unappropriated earnings (SEK)

Profit brought forward 1,980,701,567

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000,000

Group contribution received 56,332,800

Net loss for the year –26,345,547

Total 2,310,688,820

The Board of Directors proposes that SEK 2,310,688,820 be  

carried forward. The Group’s unappropriated earnings amount to 

SEK 2,158,815,000. 

SUBSIDIARIES

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB

Mortgage lending in the bank’s mortgage institution increased by 

18% to SEK 37 billion, an increase of SEK 6 billion. A total of 

86% of lending pertains to private homes, 13% to tenant-owned 

apartments and the 1% to leisure homes and other. First-lien mort

gages are carried by Länsförsäkringar Hypotek and second-lien 

mortgages by the Parent Company.

The market share in lending for private homes and tenant-

owned apartments increased to 3.0% (2.9). The number of mort-

gage customers increased by 9% to 90,400 as at December 31, 

2006. Operating income amounted to SEK 45 M (23).

(SEK M) 2006 2005

Total assets 36,856 31,419

Lending volume 36,550 30,964

Operating income 45 23

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 1.8 1.1

Wasa Kredit AB

Wasa Kredit’s operating income before appropriations and tax 

amounted to SEK 115 M (110). The lending volume totaled SEK 

8 billion (8). With regard to lending, 40% pertains to car financ-

ing, 17% to unsecured loans, 43% to machinery financing and the 

remainder to supplier financing and leisure.

(SEK M) 2006 2005

Total assets 8,435 8,161

Lending volume 8,070 7,743

Operating income 115 110

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 14.7 15.2

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning manages SEK 62 billion (54) 

in 30 (32) mutual funds with different investment orientations. 

Länsförsäkringar’s mutual funds are available as direct fund sav-

ing, as various unit-linked products and through the PPM system. 

The vast majority of Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning’s funds 

are managed by Alfred Berg Kapitalförvaltning and its parent 

company, ABN Amro Bank NV. 

Länsförsäkringar’s equity funds performed well. The Real 

Estate Fund and Small Company Fund and generated the high-

est returns of 43.2% and 36.2% respectively during the year. The 

market share of net inflow amounted to 3.6%.

Operating income amounted to SEK 76 M (64). The improve-

ment is primarily the result of an increased volume of assets 

under management. A 39% portion of the increase is due to net 

sales, 61% to value growth. Länsförsäkringar is Sweden’s fifth 

largest fund company with a market share of 3.9% (4.1).

(SEK M) 2006 2005

Total assets 219 202

Assets under management 61,652 53,906

Net inflow 3,024 2,945

Operating income 76 64

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 68.7 68.3

For more information on the Group and the bank’s reported earn-

ings, financial position, average number of employees and capital 

adequacy, refer to the following income statement, balance sheet, 

cash-flow statement, supplementary disclosures and capital ade-

quacy analysis.

All figures in the Annual Report are reported in SEK 000s 

unless specified otherwise.
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         Group            Parent Company

SEK 000s Note 2006 2005 2006 2005

Interest income 2 2,572,768 2,105,806 1,593,625 1,273,335

Interest expenses 3 –1,650,944 –1,232,365 –1,209,381 –918,198

Net interest income  921,824 873,441 384,244 355,137

Dividends received 4 3,395 3,422 87 39

Commission revenue 5 797,284 683,086 117,889 99,466

Commission expense 6 –809,499 –752,883 –329,172 –330,268

Net income from financial transactions 7 1,087 10,335 – 4,830

Other operating revenue 8 111,220 135,886 158,520 167,138

Total operating revenue  1,025,311 953,287 331,568 296,342

General administration expenses 9 –711,193 –663,525 –315,895 –298,934

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of tangible and intangible fixed assets 10 –30,879 –33,378 –20,527 –22,270

Other operating expenses 11 –45,096 –53,832 –15,718 –21,669

Total expenses before loan losses  –787,168 –750,735 –352,140 –342,873

Income before loan losses  238,143 202,552 –20,572 –46,531

Loan losses, net 12 –37,198 –48,545 –14,035 3,686

Total operating income  200,945 154,007 –34,607 –42,845

Tax on net profit for the year 13 –60,179 –44,672 8,261 11,242

Net profit for the year  140,766 109,335 –26,346 –31,603

Earnings per share, SEK (number of shares: 9,548,708)  14.74 11.45 –2.76 –3.31

Income statement
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Balance sheet

Group Parent Company

LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, SEK 000s Note Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005

Cash and central bank account balances  72,631 75,617 72,631 75,617

Lending to credit institutions 14 2,113,474 1,296,701 43,293,302 36,875,545

Lending to the public 15 53,883,648 47,093,528 9,264,185 8,386,951

Shares and participations 16 9,489 7,469 9,489 7,469

Shares and participations in Group companies 17 – – 2,646,400 2,444,400

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 18 5,629,650 2,602,795 5,629,650 2,602,795

Intangible assets 19 143,619 101,367 123,173 86,843

Tangible assets 20 7,610 12,153 165 1,230

Other assets 21 310,255 283,260 46,191 73,693

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 22 285,583 188,282 386,092 241,861

Total assets  62,455,959 51,661,172 61,471,278 50,796,404

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity      

Liabilities to credit institutions 23 350,818 308,430 526,417 769,341

Deposits and borrowing from the public 24 24,379,388 21,534,743 24,035,387 20,772,309

Issued securities 25 31,921,509 24,849,788 31,921,509 24,849,788

Other liabilities 26 486,125 295,058 171,619 131,095

Accrued expenses and deferred income 27 1,067,085 752,501 475,052 265,584

Provisions 28 29,309 19,719 7,355 4,335

Subordinated debt 29 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Shareholders’ equity 30     

Share capital (9,548,708 shares at a par value of SEK 100 each)  954,871 954,871 954,871 954,871

Restricted reserves  58,039 58,039 18,380 18,380

Profit brought forward  2,018,049 1,728,688 2,337,034 2,012,304

Net profit for the year  140,766 109,335 –26,346 –31,603

Total shareholders’ equity  3,171,725 2,850,933 3,283,939 2,953,952

Total liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity  62,455,959 51,661,172 61,471,278 50,796,404

Memorandum items 31     

Pledged assets  605,000 500,000 605,000 500,000

Contingent liabilities  93,421 55,547 67,141 55,547

Commitments  35,797,767 23,752,871 22,897,001 20,681,544

Other Notes       

Fixed-interest periods 32      

Information on fair value 33     

Capital adequacy analysis 34      

Information on related parties 35     
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Cash-flow statement

        Group            Parent Company

SEK 000s 2006 2005 2006 2005

Liquid funds, January 1 1,063,888 1,528,172 389,384 1,193,335

Operating activities

Operating income 200,945 154,007 –34,607 –42,845

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow

Booked, non-charged tax –60,179 –44,672 8,261 11,242

Depreciation/amortization charged against earnings 30,879 33,378 20,527 22,270

 171,645 142,713 –5,819 –9,333

Increase in lending to the public –6,790,120 –7,667,070 –877,234 –381,230

Increase in deposits and borrowing from the public 2,844,645 1,486,963 3,263,078 1,662,881

Increase in lending to subsidiaries – – –5,495,515 –7,238,563

Change in other assets –124,296 91,690 –116,729 37,750

Change in other liabilities 515,241 –58,896 253,012 –34,766

Cash flow from operating activities –3,382,885 –6,004,600 –2,979,207 –5,963,261

Investing activities

Change in fixed assets –3,095,443 –1,452,670 –3,082,647 –1,444,316

Increase in shares in subsidiaries – – –202,000 –533,000

Increase in shares and participations –2,020 –2,235 –2,020 –2,235

Cash flow from investing activities –3,097,463 –1,454,905 –3,286,667 –1,979,551

Financing activities

Increase in subordinated loans – – – –

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

New share issue – – – –

Group contribution paid –119,974 – – –

Group contribution received – – 56,333 143,640

Change in securities issued 7,071,721 6,695,221 7,071,721 6,695,221

Cash flow from financing activities 7,251,747 6,995,221 7,428,054 7,138,861

Cash flow for the year 771,399 –464,284 1,162,180 –803,951

Liquid funds, December 31 1,835,287 1,063,888 1,551,564 389,384

Liquid funds include:

Cash and central bank account balances 72,631 75,617 72,631 75,617

Other lending to/deposits in credit institutions1) 2,113,474 1,296,701 2,005,350 1,083,108

Liabilities to credit institutions –350,818 –308,430 –526,417 –769,341

 1,835,287 1,063,888 1,551,564 389,384

Interest received amounted to 2,478,161 2,176,073 1,448,327 1,262,594

Interest paid amounted to 1,398,398 1,261,407 1,008,634 875,933

Gross investments during the year 73,315 48,039 60,450 39,666

1) Excluding subsidiaries				  
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Change in shareholders’ equity

Share Restricted Non-restricted Net profit 
Group capital reserves reserves for the year Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2005 954,871 51,631 1,249,092 186,004 2,441,598

According to decision of AGM  6,408 179,596 –186,004 0

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received from Parent Company   300,000  300,000

Net profit for the year    109,335 109,335

Closing balance December 31, 2005 954,871 58,039 1,728,688 109,335 2,850,933

According to decision of AGM   109,335 –109,335 0

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received from Parent Company   300,000  300,000

Group contribution paid   –166,630  –166,630

Tax effect of Group contribution paid   46,656  46,656

Net profit for the year    140,766 140,766

Closing balance, December 31, 2006 954,871 58,039 2,018,049 140,766 3,171,725

Share Statutory  Share Profit Net profit  
Parent Company capital reserve premium reserve brought forward for the year  Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2005 954,871 2,371 9,701 1,511,891 63,081 2,541,915

According to decision of AGM  6,308  56,773 –63,081 0

Transfer of share premium reserve   9,701 –9,701   0

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received    300,000  300,000

Group contribution received    199,500  199,500

Tax effect of Group contribution received    –55,860  –55,860

Net profit for the year     –31,603 –31,603

Closing balance, December 31, 2005 954,871 18,380 0 2,012,304 –31,603 2,953,952

According to decision of AGM    –31,603 31,603 0

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received    300,000  300,000

Group contribution received    78,240  78,240

Tax effect of Group contribution received    –21,907  –21,907

Net profit for the year     –26,346 –26,346

Closing balance, December 31, 2006 954,871 18,380 0 2,337,034 –26,346 3,283,939
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Note 1 Acc ounting principles

This Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts 

Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies (SFS: 1995:1559) and the  

regulations of Finansinspektionen (FFFS), the recommendations of the Swedish 

Financial Accounting Standards Council (RR) and the interpretations issued by the 

Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council’s Emerging Issues Task Force.

	 The application of FFFS may, in certain case, entail a deviation from the Swedish 

Financial Accounting Standards Council’s recommendations and interpretations. 

These deviations have not affected the Annual Report to any significant extent.

	 FFFS 2002:22 and Chapter 5, Section 16 of FFFS 2005: 33 were applied when 

this Annual Report was prepared. 

	 Remuneration to the regional insurance companies is now reported as commis-

sion expense instead of as general administration expenses as previously reported. 

The changed accounting principle is also applied to comparative figures. In all other 

respects, the accounting principles remain unchanged compared with the 2005 

Annual Report.

Consolidated accounts

The consolidated accounts were prepared in accordance with Recommendation RR 

1:00 Consolidated Financial Statements issued by the Swedish Financial Account-

ing Standards Council, and include the Parent Company Länsförsäkringar Bank 

AB and those companies in which the bank, directly or indirectly, holds more than 

50% of the voting rights of the shares. These companies were reported in the con-

solidated accounts by applying the purchase method. In the financial statements for 

the merger between Länsförsäkringar Bank and Wasa Bank on November 1, 1998, 

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (acquiring company) used the fair values of the assets 

and liabilities that were included in the purchase analysis made when the consoli-

dated accounts were prepared. Changes in values that arose thereafter are reported 

as shares in subsidiaries, deferred tax and goodwill. 

Untaxed reserves

Untaxed reserves are divided into deferred tax liabilities and restricted sharehold-

ers’ equity. Changes in the deferred tax liabilities due to changes in untaxed reserves 

are reported as deferred tax in the consolidated income statement.

Group contribution and shareholders’ contribution

Group contributions and shareholders’ contributions are reported in accordance with 

the statements issued in 1998 by the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Coun-

cil’s Emerging Issues Task Force, which means that Group contributions and share-

holders’ contributions are charged directly against non-restricted shareholders’ equity. 

Fixed assets and current assets

Fixed assets are classified as those assets intended to be permanent until maturity, or 

held for long-term use in the operations. Other assets are defined as current assets. 

	 The basic valuation principle is that acquisition value is applied to fixed assets 

and fair value to current assets, even when this exceeds the acquisition value.

Intangible fixed assets

Development costs are reported as an asset in the balance sheet if the product or 

process has technical and commercial use and the bank has sufficient resources to 

complete the development and thereafter utilize the intangible assets. The carry-

ing value includes direct costs for salaries and indirect costs that can reasonably and 

consistently be attributed to the asset. Other development costs are reported in the 

income statement as an expense when they arise. Developments costs reported in 

the balance sheet are carried at acquisition value less accumulated amortization and 

impairment.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are reported as assets in the balance sheet when it is probable 

that, based on available information, the future economic benefits associated with 

the holding of the asset has accrued to the company and the acquisition value of the 

asset can be calculated in a reliable manner.

Depreciation principles of tangible fixed assets 

Depreciation according to plan be based on original acquisition values less calcu-

lated residual value. Depreciation takes place on a straight-line basis over the esti-

mated useful life of the asset.

Reporting of business transactions

Business transactions on the money, bond and equity markets are reported in the 

balance sheet as per the trading day, that is, at the time when the significant risks and 

rights have transpired between the parties. Deposits and lending transactions are 

reported as per the settlement date.

Financial instruments

The bank’s portfolio of bonds and other interest-bearing securities intended to be 

held until maturity are classified as fixed assets and carried at accrued acquisition 

value. Bonds that are not meant for long-term holding are classified as current assets 

and carried at fair value.

	 The fair value of the financial instrument on the balance sheet date corresponds 

to the most recent price paid.

	 The acquisition value of the instrument is defined as the accrued acquisition 

value, which means that any premium or discount on the price at the time of acquisi-

tion is distributed (according to the effective interest-rate method) over the instru-

ment’s remaining maturity.

	 Payments received and adjustments in the financial instrument’s accrued acqui-

sition value during the period are reported under the item “Interest income.”

	 Unrealized and realized gains and losses on financial instruments are reported 

under the item “Net income from financial transactions.”

Hedge accounting

The bank uses interest-rate swaps to protect certain loan receivables with estab-

lished payment flows from interest-rate risks. Hedged and protected positions have 

been identified individually and show a high correlation during changes in value, 

which means that unrealized gains and losses on hedged positions are offset by 

unrealized losses and gains on protected positions.

	 The bank applies hedge accounting with acquisition valuation, which means that 

the hedged and protected positions are reported in the income statement and balance 

sheet without taking into account unrealized changes in value.

Lending

Loan receivables are initially reported in the balance sheet at their acquisition value, 

that is, in the amount lent to the borrower. Thereafter, loan receivables are reported 

continuously at their acquisition value after deductions for amortization, write-offs 

and specific and group-wise provisions for loan losses.

	 All loan receivables in the bank are classified as fixed assets and are reported at 

the highest value expected to be received.

	 Lending is reported in the balance sheet after deductions for confirmed and 

probable loan losses. Confirmed loan losses during the year and allocations to pro-

visions for probable loan losses, less recoveries and reversals on previous confirmed 

and probable loan losses, are reported under the item “Loan losses, net”.

	 Confirmed loan losses are those losses whose amount is regarded as finally 

established through acceptance of a composition proposal or through other claim 

remissions. Non-performing receivables are loans for which interest payments, 

amortization or overdrafts are more than 60 days past due. A doubtful receivable is 
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a non-performing receivable or a receivable for which payments are unlikely to be 

made in accordance with the terms of the claim, and for which the value of the collat-

eral is not adequate to cover both the principal and accrued interest rates, including 

penalties for possible late payments.

	 As a provision for probable loan losses, the receivable is reported at an amount 

corresponding to the difference between its carrying amount and the amount that 

the bank expects to recover. The bank applies either an individual or a group-wise 

valuation of credits when deciding on a provision for probable loan losses. The group- 

wise valuation is used for homogenous groups of loan receivables with similar credit 

risk. A standard provision is made, based on an assessment of a potential loss trend 

in the future. Group-wise provisions of individually appraised loan receivables have 

not been deemed necessary.

	 Recovered funds for doubtful receivables on which provisions have been made are, 

in the first instance, settled against the principal and in the second, against the interest 

rate. Interest rates on doubtful receivables are reported according to the cash principle, 

which means they are not reported as income until payment has been received.

Depreciation/amortization

Intangible assets are amortized according to plan as specified below:

Other intangible assets 3–5 years

Tangible assets are depreciated as specified below:

Office equipment 5 years

Improvements to leased premises 5–7 years

Cars 5 years

Computer equipment 3–5 years

Impairment

The bank conducts impairments tests at each accounting period end to assess whether 

there is any impairment on assets in accordance with RR 17. An impairment loss is 

recognized when an asset’s carrying value exceeds the calculated recoverable amount. 

Leasing

The Group’s leasing operations mainly comprise financial leasing. In reporting 

financial leasing transactions, the leasing item is reported as lending to the lessee. 

Leasing revenues is reported as “Interest income.”

Income tax

Deferred tax shall be reported for all temporary differences between the carrying 

amounts and tax values of assets and liabilities. The tax value of unutilized loss  

carryforwards is capitalized only to the extent that it is likely these will entail lower 

tax payments in the near future.

Note 2  Interest income

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Interest income, lending  
to credit institutions 363,380 261,214 1,114,993 883,055

Interest income, lending  
to the public 2,131,199 1,807,723 400,485 353,458

Interest income, interest-bearing 
securities 75,371 34,887 75,371 34,887

Other interest income 2,818 1,982 2,776 1,935

Total interest income 2,572,768 2,105,806 1,593,625 1,273,335

Average rate of interest on lending  
to the public during the year 4.2% 4.0% 4.5% 4.3%

Note 3  Interest expenses
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Interest expenses, liabilities  
to credit institutions 451,658 361,019 41,757 93,983

Interest expenses, deposits and  
borrowing from the public 411,005 301,635 379,411 254,576

Interest expenses, subordinated debt 39,243 34,432 39,243 34,432

Interest expenses, interest-bearing 
securities 738,899 525,734 738,899 525,734

Other interest expenses, including 
government deposit insurance 10,139 9,545 10,071 9,473

Total interest expenses 1,650,944 1,232,365 1,209,381 918,198

Average rate of interest on deposits 
from the public for the year 1.7% 1.2% 1.7% 1.2%

Note 4  Dividends received

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Dividends received in shares 3,395 3,422 87 39

Note 5  Commission revenue

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Payment commission 85,383 72,737 85,383 72,737

Lending commission 84,345 85,974 15,206 18,311

Deposit commission  6,436 2,735 6,436 2,735

Securities commission 619,791 509,731 9,535 4,032

Other commission 1,329 11,909 1,329 1,651

Total commission revenue 797,284 683,086 117,889 99,466

Note 6  Commission expense

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Payment commission 94,242 90,126 94,242 90,126

Securities commission 6,250 4,334 6,250 4,334

Remuneration to regional  
insurance companies 362,001 369,843 223,034 230,313

Other commission 347,006 288,580 5,646 5,495

Total commission expense 809,499 752,883 329,172 330,268

Commission expense includes remuneration to regional insurance companies for 

their work with Länsförsäkringar Bank’s, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s and Läns

försäkringar Fondförvaltning’s customer-related issues in the geographical area 

of operations of each regional insurance company. This solution creating a unique 

local presence and market awareness. From the customer’s perspective, the regional 

insurance companies serve as local banks. The assignment, associated issues and 

remuneration are regulated in partnership agreements signed by the parties.

	 Remuneration pertaining to the bank is primarily calculated as the difference 

between an established internal interest rate and customer interest rate calculated 

on each company’s deposits and lending volumes under management. A percentage 

remuneration based on the market value and the fund’s management fee is paid for 

fund volumes under management.
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Note 7  Net income from financial transactions

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Capital gains/losses

Interest-rate related instrument 1,087 10,335 – 4,830

 1,087 10,335 – 4,830

Note 8 O ther operating revenue

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Other revenues 111,220 135,886 158,520 167,138

Note 9 G eneral administration expenses 

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Personnel costs 273,234 244,082 98,576 94,668

Costs for premises 26,567 29,156 10,143 10,964

IT costs 129,058 123,950 104,348 98,191

Consultant costs 30,269 14,588 19,752 7,654

Other administration expenses 252,065 251,749 83,076 87,457

Total administration expenses 711,193 663,525 315,895 298,934

Audit fees 
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

KPMG Bohlins     

– Audit 1,529 1,497 613 662

– Other assignments 960 1 045 813 925

SET Revisionsbyrå AB     

– Audit 144 223 78 78

– Other assignments – – – –

Personnel and salaries
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Average number of employees

Men 155 140 40 39

Women 138 145 54 64

Total number of employees 293 285 94 103

Salaries, remuneration and social security contributions

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Employees

Salaries and remuneration 145,880 133,905 50,169 49,346

of which variable salary 7,448 12,119 1,370 3,403

Social security contributions 108,411 85,296 42,246 32,063

of which pension costs 48,299 30,385 20,788 11,914

Board of Directors, President  
and Executive Vice President     

Salaries and remuneration 4,840 5,302 4,840 5,302

of which salaries to the President  
and Executive Vice President 3,757 4,808 3,757 4,808

of which variable salary to President 
and Executive Vice President 730 653 730 653

Social security contributions 3,759 4,036 3,759 4,036

of which pension costs 1,748 1,878 1,748 1,878

Total salaries, remuneration  
and social security contributions     

Salaries and remuneration 150,720 139,207 55,009 54,648

of which variable salary 8,178 12,772 2,100 4,056

Social security contributions 112,170 89,332 46,005 36,099

of which pension costs 50,047 32,263 22,536 13,792

Variable salary

Variable salary is paid to managers with whom a bonus agreement has been reached. 

Remuneration is based on attained targets in accordance with the business plan, 

the Employee Commitment Index, the leadership index and other individual goals. 

Variable salary may amount to a maximum of one monthly salary.

	 An incentive system has been in place since 2005 for all employees not included 

in other bonus agreements. A condition for this remuneration being paid is that the 

owners’ requirements for the return on shareholders’ equity in the Group are ful-

filled. The maximum that may be paid to employees if the conditions are met is 

determined by the Board of Directors in December each year. One third of the deter-

mined amount will be paid to all employees regardless of individual performance. 

The outcome of two thirds of the determined amount is based on the degree of ful-

fillment of the individual goals in the goal contract.

Absence due to illness, %
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Total absence due to illness  
of total working hours 3.1 3.9 3.5 4.9

Total absence due to illness  
of total working hours, men 1.2 2.4 0.9 3.5

Total absence due to illness  
of total working hours, women 5.0 5.2 5.2 5.8

Absence for employees aged 29 or below 1.4 2.7 0.7 3.9

Absence for employees aged 30–49 2.8 3.6 2.0 3.2

Absence for employees aged 50 or above 5.2 5.4 7.4 8.5

Percentage of absence pertaining  
to absence for a period of 60 or more 
consecutive days 45.7 55.5 52.0 67.6

Pension plans

Commitments for old-age pensions and family pensions for salaried employees are 

insured on the basis of insurance with the Insurance Industry’s Pension Fund (FPK). 

Fees for pension insurance with FPK for the year amount to SEK 31.7 M in the Group 

and SEK 14.1 M in the Parent Company.
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Note 9 G eneral administration expenses, cont.

Remuneration to senior executives

Directors’ fees are payable in accordance with the decision of the Annual General 

Meeting. No fee is payable to employee representatives. 

	 Remuneration to the President and other senior executives comprises basic salary, 

variable salary, other benefits and pension costs. Senior executives are the nine  

persons who, together with the President, comprise the Senior Management Team.

	 Variable salary is maximized to three monthly salaries for the President and to 

two monthly salaries for other senior executives.

	 Pension benefits and other benefits for the President and other senior executives 

are included in the total remuneration.

Remuneration and other benefits during the year, SEK 000s

Group
Basic  
salary

Variable 
remun
eration

Other 
benefits

Pension 
costs Total

Pension 
costs as a 

percentage 
of pension- 
able salary

2006

President 2,448 570 61 1,486 4,565 56%

Chairman of the Board – – – – – –

Directors 1,083 – – – 1,083 –

Other senior  
executives (9 people) 10,017 1,823 493 3,812 16,145 30%

Total 2006 13,548 2,393 554 5,298 21,793  

2005

President 2,106 340 64 1,307 3,817 56%

Chairman of the Board – – – – – –

Directors 494 – – – 494 –

Other senior  
executives (8 people) 8,015 1,307 420 3,093 12,835 26%

Total 2005 10,615 1,647 484 4,400 17,146  

Variable salary

Variable salary includes calculated bonuses for the 2006 financial year. See below 

for information on how the bonuses were calculated. Other benefits pertain to com-

pany car and interest-rate benefits. Pension costs refer to the cost that has affected 

net profit for the year.

	 For the President and other senior executives, variable salary is based on 

attained targets in accordance with the business plan, the Employee Commitment 

Index, the leadership index and other individual goals.

Pensions

The age of retirement for the President is 60. His pension between the age of 60 and 65 

is a defined-contribution plan. The pension premium shall amount to 17% of pension-

able salary up to 20 basic amounts, 42% of salary between 20 and 30 basic amounts, 

and 67% of salary over 30 basic amounts. The pension premium for the Executive 

Vice President shall amount to 14% of pensionable salary. Pension from the age of 65 

will be subject to the terms of the pension agreements between the Swedish Insurance 

Employers’ Association (FAO) and the Swedish Union of Insurance Employees (FTF).

	 The retirement age for other senior executives is 65. The pension will be subject 

to the terms of the pension agreements between the Swedish Insurance Employers’ 

Association (FAO) and the Swedish Union of Insurance Employees (FTF).	

Severance pay 

A period of notice of six months shall apply if the President resigns of his own accord. 

If termination of employment is issued by the company, the period of notice is 12 

months and the President and shall also be entitled to severance pay corresponding to 

12 months’ salary. A mutual period of notice of six months applies to the Executive Vice 

President. If termination of employment is issued by the company, the Executive 

Vice President shall also be entitled to severance pay corresponding to 18 months’ 

salary. For other senior executives, the bank applies the terms stipulated in the  

central agreements between the labor market parties.

Preparation and decision-making process applied to the issue of remuneration  
to senior management

Remuneration to the President is determined by the Chairman of the Board and is 

thereafter confirmed in the Board of Directors. Remuneration to other senior execu-

tives is determined by the President.

Loans to senior executives

Banking Group Parent Company
Länsförsäkringar 

AB Group

 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005

Directors 13,799 25,412 4,466 16,848 49,542 78,009

Of which loans 
from Bank 7,316 18,145 3,343 14,890 20,595 32,152

Of which loans 
from Hypotek 6,452 7,267 1,123 1,958 28,734 45,857

Of which loans 
from Wasa 
Kredit 31 – – – 213 –

President and 
Executive Vice 
Presidents 1,973 687 1,400 – 8,107 11,048

Of which loans 
from Bank 1,973 687 1,400 – 3,864 3,044

Of which loans 
from Hypotek – – – – 4,061 8,004

Of which loans 
from Wasa 
Kredit – – – – 182 –

Loans granted comprise personnel loans and other loans. Personnel loans carry 

loan terms comparable to what applies to other employees in the Group. The interest 

rate for employees is the repo rate less 0.5 percentage points, but can never be lower 

than 0.5 percentage points. The interest benefit is calculated in accordance with the 

Swedish National Tax Board’s rules and is included in other benefits as above. The 

terms and conditions of other loans are market-based.

	 The Group has not pledged assets, other collateral or assumed any liability 

undertaking for the benefit of any senior executive.

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Number of women among  
senior executives, %

Directors 22 40 33 40

Other senior executives 25 11 30 14

Note 10  Depreciation/amortization and impairment of tangible  
                 and intangible fixed assets

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Depreciation of tangible assets 7,254 8,723 1,257 1,970

Amortization of intangible  
fixed assets 23,625 23,626 19,270 19,271

Impairment of intangible fixed assets – 1,029 – 1,029

Total depreciation/amortization/
impairment 30,879 33,378 20,527 22,270

Note 11 O ther operating expenses

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Marketing 45,096 53,832 15,718 21,669

Other operating expenses 45,096 53,832 15,718 21,669
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Note 12  Loan losses net

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Specific provisions for individually 
appraised loan receivables     

Write-off of confirmed loan  
losses during the year 44,427 29,267 6,082 3,041

Reversed provisions for probable 
loan losses reported in the year-end 
accounts as confirmed losses –4,923 –3,115 –694 –1,739

Provision for probable loan  
losses during the year 2,393 23,376 371 973

Payment received for prior  
confirmed loan losses –28,858 –25,352 –2,049 –10,921

Reversed provisions no longer 
required for probable loan losses –5,038 –3,468 –2,023 –1,957

Net expense for the year for individu-
ally appraised receivables 8,001 20,708 1,687 –10,603

Group-wise provisions for individually 
appraised receivables – – – –

Homogenous groups, appraised by 
group, of loan receivables of limited 
value and similar credit risk 

Write-off of confirmed loan  
losses during the year 30,396 16,949 7,032 6,940

Payment received for previously  
confirmed loan losses –11,456 –2,518 –211 –8

Allocation/dissolution of  
provisions for loan losses 11,768 16,887 7,038 3,466

Net expense for the year for  
receivables appraised by group 30,708 31,318 13,859 10,398

Net expense for the year for  
fulfillment of guarantees –1,511 –3,481 –1,511 –3,481

Net expense for the year for  
loan losses 37,198 48,545 14,035 –3,686

All figures pertain to receivables due from the public.

Note 13 T ax on net profit for the year

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Current tax 46,654 168 –21,907 –55,692

Deferred tax 13,525 44,504 13,646 44,450

Total tax on net profit for the year 60,179 44,672 –8,261 –11,242

Reconciliation of tax expense for the year

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Reported pretax profit 200,945 154,007 –34,607 –44,318

Corporate income tax, 28 % 56,265 43,122 –9,690 –11,997

Non-deductible costs 6,842 2,321 3,434 603

Non-taxable revenues –1,615 –969 –686 –16

Increase in loss carryforwards  
without capitalizing deferred tax 6 12 – –

Capitalization of loss carryforwards 560 – 560 –

Tax pertaining to prior years –1,879 186 –1,879 168

Utilization of non-capitalized  
loss carryforwards – – – –

Reported tax expense  60,179 44,672 –8,261 –11,242

Applicable tax rate 28% 28% 28% 28%

Effective tax rate 30% 29% –24% –25%

Tax items charged against shareholders’ equity

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Current tax in received/paid  
Group contribution –46,656 – 21,907 55,860

 –46,656 – 21,907 55,860

The Parent Company and Group have no temporary differences with tax effects in 

the Group or associated companies.

Note 14  Lending to credit institutions

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Lending to subsidiaries – – 41,287,952 35,792,437

Deposit, Swedish banks 1,986,000 1,067,000 1,986,000 1,067,000

Other lending to credit institutions 127,474 229,701 19,350 16,108

 2,113,474 1,296,701 43,293,302 36,875,545

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 108,124 213,593 – –

Remaining maturity,  
maximum 3 months 2,005,350 1,083,108 5,837,182 4,170,232

Remaining maturity,  
3 months to one year – – 15,712,849 14,610,209

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years – – 21,115,657 17,467,490

Remaining maturity,  
more than 5 years – – 627,614 627,614

 2,113,474 1,296,701 43,293,302 36,875,545

Average remaining maturity 0.1 yrs 0.1 yrs 1.7 yrs 1.8 yrs

For information on fixed-interest periods, see Note 32.
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Note 15  Lending to the public
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Loan receivables, gross

Public sector 144,889 133,952 – –

Commercial sector 4,429,884 4,114,259 456,733 453,529

Household sector 49,511,495 43,061,907 8,891,700 8,013,701

Other 7,771 8,109 4,747 3,385

 54,094,039 47,318,227 9,353,180 8,470,615

Provisions for individually  
reserved loan receivables 

Commercial sector –24,678 –36,988 –295 –246

Household sector –38,306 –56,945 –10,053 –12,449

 –62,984 –93,933 –10,348 –12,695

Provisions for group-wise  
reserved loan receivables

Commercial sector –19,516 –16,714 –2,363 –2,408

Household sector –127,891 –114,052 –76,284 –68,561

 –147,407 –130,766 –78,647 –70,969

Total provisions –210,391 –224,699 –88,995 –83,664

Loan receivables, net

Public sector 144,889 133,952 – –

Commercial sector 4,385,690 4,060,557 454,075 450,875

Household sector 49,345,298 42,890,910 8,805,363 7,932,691

Other 7,771 8,109 4,747 3,385

 53,883,648 47,093,528 9,264,185 8,386,951

Doubtful loan receivables

Commercial sector 55,898 74,738 2,837 2,674

Household sector 192,451 187,136 87,074 82,120

 248,349 261,874 89,911 84,794

Non-performing loan receivables 
included in doubtful loan receivables 

Commercial sector 42,647 46,122 474 266

Household sector 109,225 116,503 52,413 55,110

 151,872 162,625 52,887 55,376

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Breakdown by collateral

Private homes 35,187,563 30,014,581 3,514,164 3,127,879

Tenant-owned apartments 5,194,409 4,405,821 545,305 505,653

Apartment buildings 232,941 182,624 51,880 51,448

Agricultural/farm properties 1,744,227 1,577,006 1,744,227 1,577,006

Commercial properties 73,090 75,365 807 836

Industrial properties 9,632 10,067 935 79

Other guarantees 7,231 7,946 7,231 7,946

Other collateral 7,677,620 7,077,628 885,317 622,702

Unsecured credit 3,967,326 3,967,189 2,603,314 2,577,066

 54,094,039 47,318,227 9,353,180 8,470,615

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand – 2,166 – –

Remaining maturity,  
maximum 3 months 19,306,924 15,882,355 252,981 216,620

Remaining maturity,  
3 months to one year  2,920,202 3,426,332 993,984 1,014,176

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years 21,598,640 18,757,085 900,476 859,787

Remaining maturity,  
more than 5 years 10,057,882 9,025,590 7,116,744 6,296,368

 53,883,648 47,093,528 9,264,185 8,386,951

Average remaining maturity 20.4 yrs 18.9 yrs 24.2 yrs 22.7 yrs

The loan receivables all relate geographically to Sweden.

	 For the Parent Company, actual maturity has been reported, although Chapter 

2, Section 19 of the Swedish Banking Business Act is applicable, in principle, to all 

lending, which means that termination may occur within one year.

	 Leasing assets in the subsidiary Wasa Kredit AB comprise SEK 3.3 billion (3.0) 

of the Group’s lending to the public. Leasing assets are classified as financial leas-

ing. Car leasing comprises 39% (39) of total leasing. For information on fixed-inter-

est periods, see Note 32.

Note 16  Shares and participations
 Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Other shares and participations 9,109 7,089 9,109 7,089

Tenant-owned apartments 380 380 380 380

Total shares and participations 9,489 7,469 9,489 7,469

All shares are unlisted. 

Note 17  Shares and participations in Group companies
2006 2005

Number of Nominal Book Number of Nominal Book
(Parent Company) shares value value shares value value

Wasa Kredit AB 875,000 87,500 537,772 875,000 87,500 537,772

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek  AB 70,335 70,335 1,958,628 70,335 70,335 1,758,628

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning  AB 15,000 1,500 150,000 15,000 1,500 148,000

Total shares and participations in Group companies   2,646,400   2,444,400

The bank has a total of three wholly-owned subsidiaries with registered offices in Stockholm.

All shares are unlisted. Of the asset item, SEK 2,496,400,000 (2,296,400,000) pertains to holdings in credit institutions.

Shareholders’ equity in Wasa Kredit (556311-9204) at December 31, 2006 amounted to SEK 483 M and net profit for the year was SEK 81 M.

Shareholders’ equity in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek (556244-1781) at December 31, 2006 amounted to SEK 1,952 M and net profit for the year was SEK 32 M.

The subsidiary Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB (556364-2783) was acquired on January 1, 2004. The company’s shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2006 amounted 

to SEK 60 M and net profit for the year was SEK 54 M.
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Note 18 B onds and other interest-bearing securities

2006 2005

 
(Group and Parent Company)

Nominal 
value

Accrued acqui
sition value

Fair  
value

Book  
value 

Nominal 
value

Accrued acqui
sition value

Fair  
value

Book  
value 

Issued by other borrowers

Mortgage institutions 5,077,000 5,130,867 5,108,150 5,130,867 2,600,000 2,602,795 2,598,704 2,602,795

Other financial companies 500,000 498,783 498,736 498,783 – – – –

Total bonds and other interest-bearing securities 5,577,000 5,629,650 5,606,886 5,629,650 2,600,000 2,602,795 2,598,704 2,602,795

Of which, listed         

Differences between book and nominal value:

Higher/lower book value    52,650    2,795

    52,650    2,795

Information on maturity:

Maximum 1 year    3,962,395    1,995,009

1–5 years    1,667,255    –

More than 5 years    –    607,786

    5,629,650    2,602,795

Average remaining maturity    1.0 year     1.2 years

For information on fixed-interest periods, see Note 32.

The item is appraised as a fixed asset since the intention is to retain the securities until they mature. 

Note 19   Intangible assets

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Goodwill

Opening acquisition value – 2,683 – 2,683

Impairment – –2,683 – –2,683

Closing acquisition value – 0 0 0

Opening accumulated impairment – –1,654 – –1,654

Impairment for the year – – – –

Impairment – 1,654 – 1,654

Closing accumulated impairment – 0 0 0

Closing residual value  
according to plan 0 0 0 0

Other intangible assets

Opening acquisition value 268,107 224,092 241,776 202,314

Purchases 65,876 44,015 55,599 39,462

Closing accumulated  
acquisition value 333,983 268,107 297,375 241,776

Opening amortization –166,740 –143,116 –154,933 –135,663

Amortization for the year –23,624 –23,624 –19,269 –19,270

Closing accumulated amortization –190,364 –166,740 –174,202 –154,933

Closing residual value  
according to plan 143,619 101,367 123,173 86,843

Total intangible assets 143,619 101,367 123,173 86,843

The goodwill item pertains to the acquisition of WASA Banken AB (publ) in 1998. 

This item is no longer deemed to have a financial value.

	 Capitalized development costs for which amortization has yet to commence 

was SEK 92,914,000 (42,573,000) in the Parent Company and SEK 107,744,000 

(47,126,000).

Note 20 T angible assets

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Equipment

Opening acquisition value 74,861 71,592 23,671 23,892

Purchases 2,764 3,820 193 –

Sales/scrapping –708 –551 – –221

Closing acquisition value 76,917 74,861 23,864 23,671

Opening depreciation –62,708 –54,295 –22,441 –20,471

Sales/scrapping 656 310 – –

Depreciation for the year –7,255 –8,723 –1,258 –1,970

Closing accumulated depreciation –69,307 –62,708 –23,699 –22,441

Closing residual value  
according to plan 7,610 12,153 165 1,230

Tangible assets 7,610 12,153 165 1,230

Note 21 O ther assets

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Accounts receivable 274,128 211,419 9,623 18,287

Deferred tax assets 172 13,694 13 13,659

Other assets 35,955 58,147 36,555 41,747

Total other assets 310,255 283,260 46,191 73,693
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Note 22 P repaid expenses and accrued income

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Accrued interest income 57,004 43,155 338,484 174,098

Accrued interest swap 116,515 35,757 1,830 20,918

Other accrued income 67,363 64,431 11,603 12,641

Prepaid expenses 44,701 44,939 34,175 34,204

Total prepaid expenses  
and accrued income 285,583 188,282 386,092 241,861

Note 23  Liabilities to credit institutions

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Other Swedish credit institutions 350,818 308,430 526,417 769,341

Total liabilities to credit  
institutions 350,818 308,430 526,417 769,341

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 350,818 308,430 526,417 769,341

Average remaining maturity 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr

For information on fixed-interest periods, see Note 32.

Note 24  Deposits and borrowing from the public

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Borrowing from the public 437,281 795,802 – –

Deposits from insurance  
companies 1,702,322 1,270,002 1,702,322 1,270,002

Deposits from households 20,481,405 17,918,832 20,481,405 17,918,832

Deposits from other  
Swedish public 1,758,380 1,550,107 1,851,660 1,583,475

Total deposits from the public 24,379,388 21,534,743 24,035,387 20,772,309

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 23,942,107 20,738,941 24,035,387 20,772,309

Remaining maturity,  
maximum 3 months – – – –

Remaining maturity,  
3 months to one year 437,281 355,351 – –

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years – 440,451 – –

 24,379,388 21,534,743 24,035,387 20,772,309

Average remaining maturity 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr

For information on fixed-interest periods, see Note 32.

Note 25  Issued securities

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Certificate of deposits 3,603,625 1,816,844 3,603,625 1,816,844

Bond loans 27,919,744 22,632,340 27,919,744 22,632,340

Cashiers’ checks issued 398,140 400,604 398,140 400,604

Total securities issued, etc. 31,921,509 24,849,788 31,921,509 24,849,788

Information on maturity

Remaining maturity,  
maximum 1 year 10,894,781 7,219,564 10,894,781 7,219,564

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years 20,628,585 17,229,620 20,628,585 17,229,620

Remaining maturity, 5–10 years 398,143 400,604 398,143 400,604

 31,921,509 24,849,788 31,921,509 24,849,788

Average remaining maturity 2,0 yrs 2,1 yrs 2,0 yrs 2,1 yrs

Note 26 O ther liabilities

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Accounts payable 72,855 92,187 42,271 31,708

Preliminary tax, customers 79,695 55,603 79,695 55,603

Other liabilities 333,575 147,268 49,653 43,784

Total other liabilities 486,125 295,058 171,619 131,095

Note 27 Acc rued expenses and deferred income

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Accrued vacation pay 10,141 9,184 3,814 3,490

Accrued social security contributions 11,561 9,448 4,632 3,275

Accrued interest expenses 360,192 161,012 352,855 144,575

Accrued interest swap 186,568 133,202 12,681 20,213

Other accrued expenses 244,810 224,208 101,031 93,983,

Prepaid rent 235,371 215,399 – –

Other prepaid income 18,442 48 39 48

Total accrued expenses  
and deferred income 1,067,085 752,501 475,052 265,584

Note 28 P rovisions
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Deferred 15,384 15,384 – –

Provisions for guarantees 3,413 4,335 3,413 4,335

Provisions for early retirement  
in accordance with the pension  
agreement 10,512 – 3,942 –

 29,309 19,719 7,355 4,335

In accordance with the pension agreement for the insurance industry for 2006, per-

sons born in 1955 or earlier may voluntarily retire at the age of 62. The provision is 

actuarially calculated in accordance with the actuarial guidelines and calculation 

basis applied to individually issued life assurance. The starting point of these calcu-

lations is a compilation of age and annual pension calculated as an average per age 

group. A probability assessment has been performed and indicates that 20% will 

take advantage of the early retirement scheme.
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Note 29  Subordinated debt
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Subordinated loans 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Specification of subordinated loans from Länsförsäkringar AB

 Book value  Coupon rate of interest  

Subordinated loans 2002/2012 LFAB  180,000  variable

Subordinated loans 2003/2013 LFAB  580,000  variable

Subordinated loans perpetual LFAB1)  290,000  variable

  1,050,000   

1) The terms of the loan are such that the loan qualifies as a Tier 1 capital contribution in 
accordance with the requirements of Finansinspektionen.

The subordinated loans are subordinate to the bank’s other liabilities, which means 

that they are liable for payment only once the other creditors have been repaid.

Note 30  Shareholders’ equity

Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Restricted shareholders’ equity

Share capital 954,871 954,871 954,871 954,871

Statutory reserve 18,480 18,480 18,380 18,380

Share premium reserve – – – –

Other funds 39,559 39,559 – –

 1,012,910 1,012,910 973,251 973,251

Non-restricted shareholders’ equity

Profit brought forward 2,018,049 1,728,688 2,337,034 2,012,304

Net profit for the year 140,766 109,335 –26,346 –31,603

 2,158,815 1,838,023 2,310,688 1,980,701

Total shareholders’ equity 3,171,725 2,850,933 3,283,939 2,953,952

A specification of the change in shareholders’ equity compared with the balance 

sheet for the preceding year, as required by Chapter 5, Section 14 of the Swedish 

Annual Accounts Act, is provided on page 38.

Proposed distribution of the Parent Company’s unappropriated earnings (SEK)

Profit brought forward 1,980,701,567

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000,000

Group contribution received, net 56,332,800

Net loss for the year –26,345,547

 2,310,688,820

The Board of Directors proposes: to be carried forward 2,310,688,820

 2,310,688,820

Note 31  Memorandum items
Group Parent Company

 2006 2005 2006 2005

Pledged assets / collateral

Pledged securities in  
the Bank of Sweden 600,000 495,000 600,000 495,000

Pledged securities in VPC  
(Swedish Securities  
Register Center) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

 605,000 500,000 605,000 500,000

Contingent liabilities

Guarantees 47,211 51,385 47,211 51,385

Early retirement at age of 62  
in accordance with pension  
agreement , 80% 42,048 – 15,768 –

Other contingent liabilities 4,162 4,162 4,162 4,162

 93,421 55,547 67,141 55,547

Commitments

Granted but undisbursed loans 396,942 402,233 112,499 116,229

Granted but unutilized  
overdraft facilities 1,163,035 902,148 6,886,712 6,736,825

Exchange rate-related contracts 14,297,790 11,428,490 14,297,790 11,428,490

Interest rate-related contracts 1) 19,940,000 11,020,000 1,600,000 2,400,000

 35,797,767 23,752,871 22,897,001 20,681,544

1)	The counterparties involved in the interest-swap agreements have high credit worthiness. 
A rise in the market rate of one percentage point on all maturities will affect the market  
value of the interest-swap agreements entered into as per the balance sheet date by 
SEK 85,585,000 (236,222,000) in the Group and by SEK 42,864,000 (21,978,000)  
in the Parent Company. Unrealized losses on these derivatives that have been deferred 
due to hedge accounting amount to a gain of SEK 32,8361,000 (loss: 108,358,000) in 
the Group and to a loss of SEK 37,990,000 (gain: 3,209,000) in the Parent Company  
as per the balance sheet date.
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Note 32 Fi xed-interest periods

Group
Average

remaining fixed-
Fixed-interest periods <3 months 3–6 months 6–12 months 1–3 years 3–5 years >5 years Total interest period

Lending to credit institutions 2,113,474      2,113,474  

Lending to the public 37,812,806 1,371,370 2,163,774 7,228,978 4,167,317 1,139,403 53,883,648 0.8 yrs

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 3,962,395   1,061,137 606,118  5,629,650 1.0 yrs

Other assets 829,187      829,187  

Total assets 44,717,862 1,371,370 2,163,774 8,290,115 4,773,435 1,139,403 62,455,959  

Liabilities to credit institutions 350,818      350,818  

Deposits from the public 23,100,116 160,321 636,908 389,204 92,839  24,379,388 0.1 yrs

Issued securities, etc. 22,896,678  2,202,386 349,988 6,472,457  31,921,509 1.1 yrs

Subordinated debt 1,050,000      1,050,000 0.2 yrs

Other liabilities and provisions 1,582,519      1,582,519  

Shareholders’ equity 3,171,725      3,171,725  

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 52,151,856 160,321 2,839,294 739,192 6,565,296 – 62,455,959  

Derivatives, nominal amount, net 8,940,000 –450,000 –1,375,000 –7,890,000 1,870,000 –1,095,000 0  

Net including derivatives 1,506,006 761,049 –2,050,520 –339,077 78,139 44,403 0  

The bank (Parent Company)
Average

remaining fixed-
Fixed-interest periods <3 months 3–6 months 6–12 months 1–3 years 3–5 years >5 years Total interest period

Lending to credit institutions 33,788,178 – 2,195,484 710,182 6,599,459  43,293,303 0.7 yrs

Lending to the public 9,264,185      9,264,185  

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 3,962,395   1,061,137 606,118  5,629,650 1.0 yrs

Other assets 3,284,140      3,284,140  

Total assets 50,298,898 – 2,195,484 1,771,319 7,205,577 – 61,471,278  

Liabilities to credit institutions 526,417      526,417  

Deposits from the public 23,193,396 160,321 199,627 389,204 92,839  24,035,387 0.1 yrs

Issued securities, etc. 22,896,678  2,202,386 349,988 6,472,457  31,921,509 1.1 yrs

Subordinated debt 1,050,000      1,050,000 0.2 yrs

Other liabilities and provisions 654,026      654,026  

Shareholders’ equity 3,283,939      3,283,939  

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 51,604,456 160,321 2,402,013 739,192 6,565,296 – 61,471,278  

Derivatives, nominal amount, net 1,600,000 – – –1,000,000 –600,000 – 0  

Net including derivatives 294,442 –160,321 –206,529 32,127 40,281 0 0  
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Note 33  Information on fair value

    Current assets      Fixed assets

Group
Book  
value

Fair  
value

Book  
value

Fair  
value

Assets

Cash and central bank  
account balances 72,631 72,631   

Lending to credit institutions   2,113,474 2,113,474

Lending to the public   53,883,648 54,050,447

Shares and participations   9,489 9,489

Bonds and other  
interest-bearing assets   5,629,650 5,606,886

Intangible assets   143,619 143,619

Tangible fixed assets   7,610 7,610

Other assets 310,255 310,255   

Prepaid expenses and  
accrued income 285,583 285,583   

Total assets 668,469 668,469 61,787,490 61,931,525

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions   350,818 350,818

Deposits and borrowing  
from the public   24,379,388 24,424,389

Issued securities, etc.   31,921,509 31,874,323

Other liabilities   486,125 486,125

Accrued expenses and  
deferred income   1,067,085 1,067,085

Provisions   29,309 29,309

Subordinated debt   1,050,000 1,050,000

Total liabilities   59,284,234 59,282,049

Positions not shown in the balance sheet

Negative values    425,954

Positive values    168,330

The items where the book value is not the same as the fair value pertain to assets and 

liabilities with fixed-interest terms. For lending and deposits with no fixed interest, 

the fair value is the same as the book value.

	 In calculating fair values for fixed lending and borrowing, future agreed cash 

flows were discounted during the fixed-interest period.

	 Securities were valued at the current market price.

   Current assets     Fixed assets

Parent Company
Book  
value

Fair  
value

Book  
value

Fair  
value

Assets     

Cash and central bank  
account balances 72,631 72,631   

Lending to credit institutions   43,293,302 43,276,991

Lending to the public   9,264,185 9,264,185

Shares and participations   9,489 9,489

Shares and participations  
in Group companies   2,646,400 2,646,400

Bonds and other  
interest-bearing assets   5,629,650 5,606,886

Intangible assets   123,173 123,173

Tangible fixed assets   165 165

Other assets 46,191 46,191   

Prepaid expenses and  
accrued income 386,092 386,092   

Total assets 504,914 504,914 60,966,364 60,927,289

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions   526,417 526,417

Deposits and borrowing  
from the public   24,035,387 23,982,056

Issued securities, etc.   31,921,509 31,874,323

Other liabilities   171,619 171,619

Accrued expenses and  
deferred income   475,052 475,052

Provisions   7,355 7,355

Subordinated debt   1,050,000 1,050,000

Total liabilities   58,187,339 58,086,822

Positions not shown in the balance sheet 

Negative values    352,848

Positive values    24,368

The items where the book value is not the same as the fair value pertain to assets and 

liabilities with fixed-interest terms. For lending and deposits with no fixed interest, 

the fair value is the same as the book value.

	 In calculating fair values for fixed lending and borrowing, future agreed cash 

flows were discounted during the fixed-interest period.

	 Securities were valued at the current market price.
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Note 34  Capital adequacy analysis, December 31, 2006

Group     

Total capital base

of which Tier 1 capital

4,077,934

3,317,934

Capital requirement for credit risk (SEK 000s)

Risk class  
Balance  

sheet items
Off-balance  
sheet items       

Risk-weighted 
amount

Group A 0% 365,414 – 0

Group B 20% 7,872,476 804,177 1,735,331

Group C 50% 35,248,690 83,109 17,665,900

Group D 100% 18,969,379 143,386 19,112,765

  62,455,959 1,030,672 38,513,995

Total risk-weighted amount for credit risk 38,513,995

Capital adequacy ratio, % 10.59

Group A –	 Cash on hand or receivable to or guaranteed by state/central bank within 	

	 the EU or Swedish municipality.

Group B – 	Receivable to or guaranteed by banks/credit institutions or municipalities 

	 within the EU.

Group C –	 Claim on collateral for mortgaging residential property or site leasehold. 

Group D –	 Other assets.

Parent Company  

Total capital base

of which Tier 1 capital

4,210,753

3,450,753

Capital requirement for credit risk (SEK 000s)

Risk class  
Balance  

sheet items
Off-balance  
sheet items       

Risk-weighted 
amount

Group A 0% 44,451,908 – 0

Group B 20% 7,651,285 566,941 1,643,645

Group C 50% 3,419,386 37,075 1,728,231

Group D 100% 5,948,699 47,199 5,995,898

  61,471,278 651,215 9,367,773

Total risk-weighted amount for credit risk 9,367,773

Capital adequacy ratio, % 44.95

Group A –	Cash on hand or receivable to or guaranteed by state/central bank within 	

	 the EU or Swedish municipality. Receivables within the financial  

	 company group.

Group B –	Receivable to or guaranteed by banks/credit institutions or munici-	

	 palities within the EU.

Group C –	Claim on collateral for mortgaging residential property or site leasehold. 

Group D –	Other assets.

Note 35  DISCLOSURE REGARDING RELATED PARTIES, PRICING AND AGREEMENTS

Related parties			 

Related legal entities include the Länsförsäkringar AB Group’s and the Läns-

försäkringar Liv Group’s companies, all associated companies, Länsförsäkringar 

Mäklarservice AB and the 24 regional insurance companies with subsidiaries.

	 From 2006, the local insurance companies that hold shares in Länsförsäkringar 

AB are considered to be legal entities related to the Alliance.

	 Related key persons are Board members, senior executives and close family 

members to these individuals. 

Pricing

Negotiated prices are applied within the Länsförsäkringar Alliance, both for  

services performed on behalf of the regional insurance companies and the service 

offerings provided within the Länsförsäkringar AB Group.

	 The price of internal transactions is negotiated in service committees. These 

committees are to ensure good communication between the Group-wide units  

and the service centers and their customers. The committees’ duties also include 

discussing and negotiating the content and price of inter-company transactions. 

After the parties in a service committee have reached an agreement, each manager 

produces a budget and price list for the forthcoming year which is later approved by 

Group management. 

Agreements

Significant agreements for the Parent Company are primarily out-sourcing agree-

ments with the 24 regional insurance companies and agreements with Läns-

försäkringar Stockholm for the Telephone Bank.
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Stockholm, March 13, 2007

	 Tommy Persson		  Hans Benndorf		  Mats Ericsson
	  Chairman

	 Leif Johanson		  Christer Villard		  Lena Wahlgren

Tomas Johansson
President

		  Ingrid Ericson		  Katarina Timåker
	 	 Employee representative	 	 Employee representative

Our audit report was submitted on March 15, 2007

		  Johan Bæckström		  Lars-Ola Andersson
	 	 Authorized Public Accountant	 	 Authorized Public Accountant 
	 	 	 	 Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen

Note 35  DISCLOSURE REGARDING RELATED PARTIES, PRICING AND AGREEMENTS, cont.

Receivables Liabilities Revenues Expenses

Transactions 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005

Parent Company

Companies within the Banking Group 41,606,546 35,959,552 270,669 513,186 1,131,378 847,160 11,641 52,506

Other companies in the Länsförsäkringar AB Group 10,938 9,972 1,587,705 1,475,499 1,187 2,171 164,598 151,930

Regional insurance companies 67,636 72,943 1,576,424 1,313,103 91,612 116,149 253,681 259,530

Other related parties – – – – 1,861 104 – –

Group

Other companies in the Länsförsäkringar AB Group 18,198 28,170 1,755,811 1,477,697 1,187 3,918 195,717 178,157

Regional insurance companies 67,649 72,943 1,609,150 1,348,345 91,770 116,149 393,988 399,947

Other related parties – 193 462,646 830,509 2,084 440 232,482 80,402

For information regarding remuneration to related key individuals such as members of the Board of Directors and senior executives, refer to Note 9 General administration 

expenses. In all other respects, no transactions took place between these individuals and their related parties apart from normal customer transactions.
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52  Audit report

We have audited the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts, 

the accounting records and the administration of the Board of 

Directors and the President of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) 

for the 2006 financial year. The annual accounts and the consoli

dated accounts are included in the printed version of this docu-

ment on pages 28–57. These accounts and the administration of 

the company and the application of the Annual Accounts Act for 

Credit Institutions and Securities Companies when preparing the 

annual accounts and the consolidated accounts are the responsi-

bility of the Board of Directors and the President. Our responsi-

bility is to express an opinion on the annual accounts, the consoli

dated accounts and the administration based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards in Sweden. Those standards require that we 

plan and perform the audit to obtain high, but not absolute, assur-

ance that the annual accounts and the consolidated accounts are 

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 

test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 

accounts. An audit also includes assessing the accounting princi-

ples used and their application by the Board of Directors and the 

President and significant estimates made by the Board of Direc-

tors and the President when preparing the annual accounts and 

consolidated accounts as well as evaluating the overall presenta-

tion of information in the annual accounts and the consolidated 

accounts. As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge from 

liability, we examined significant decisions, actions taken and cir-

cumstances of the company in order to be able to determine the 

liability, if any, to the company of any Board member or the Presi

dent. We also examined whether any Board member or the Presi-

dent has, in any other way, acted in contravention of the Compa-

nies Act, the Banking and Financing Business Act, the Annual 

Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies or 

the Articles of Association. We believe that our audit provides a 

reasonable basis for our opinion set out below.

The annual accounts and the consolidated accounts have been 

prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act for Credit 

Institutions and Securities Companies and thereby give a true 

and fair view of the company’s and the Group’s financial position 

and results of operations in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles in Sweden. The statutory administration 

report is consistent with the other parts of the annual accounts 

and the consolidated accounts.

We recommend to the Annual General Meeting that the 

income statements and balance sheets of the Parent Company and 

the Group be adopted, that the profit of the Parent Company be 

dealt with in accordance with the proposal in the administration 

report and that the members of the Board of Directors and the 

President be discharged from liability for the financial year.

Audit report
To the General Meeting of shareholders in Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) 

Corporate Registration Number 516401-9878

Stockholm, March 15, 2007

	 Johan Bæckström	 Lars-Ola Andersson
	 Authorized Public Accountant	 Authorized Public Accountant 
	 	 Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen
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Group Parent Company

Income statement (SEK M) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Interest income 2,572.8 2,105.8 2,051.0 1,593.7 1,143.2 1,593.6 1,273.3 1,284.1 1,021.6 824.2

Interest expenses –1,650.9 –1,232.4 –1,221.3 –893.0 –605.4 –1,209.4 –918.2 –915.7 –685.3 –534.6

Net interest income 921.9 873.4 829.7 700.7 537.8 384.2 355.1 368.4 336.3 289.6

Net commission income –12.2 –69.7 –111.3 –189.8 –140.4 –211.3 –230.7 –244.0 –193.1 –161.4

Dividends received 3.4 3.4 3.2 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 28.4

Net income from financial transactions 1.1 10.3 14.8 –0.4 –0.2 – 4.8 14.8 –0.4 –0.2

Other operating revenue 111.2 135.9 152.2 91.3 84.1 158.6 167.1 147.9 123.4 74.0

Total operating revenue 1,025.4 953.3 888.6 604.2 481.3 331.5 296.3 287.1 266.3 230.4

General administration expenses –756.3 –717.3 –680.1 –460.7 –426.7 –336.3 –320.6 –298.1 –271.3 –254.7

Depreciation/amortization –30.9 –33.4 –37.1 –57.7 –46.3 –15.8 –22.3 –25.3 –49.8 –47.4

Total expenses before loan losses –787.2 –750.7 –717.2 –518.4 –473.0 –352.1 –342.9 –323.4 –321.1 –302.1

Income before loan losses 238.2 202.6 171.4 85.8 8.3 –20.6 –46.6 –36.3 –54.8 –71.7

Loan losses, net –37.2 –48.6 –44.8 –38.9 –13.2 –14.0 3.7 –8.0 –11.1 –12.0

Income from banking operations/Operating income 201.0 154.0 126.6 46.9 –4.9 –34.6 –42.9 –44.3 –65.9 –83.7

Income from insurance operations – – – 18.0 24.4      

Deferred tax      21.9 55.7 49.3 –0.4 0.4

Tax on net profit for the year –60.2 –44,7 59.4 –18.6 0.4 –13.6 –44.4 58.1 18.6 32.3

Net profit/loss for the year 140.8 109.3 186.0 46.3 19.9 –26.3 –31.6 63.1 –47.7 –51.0

Balance sheet (SEK M)

 
Dec. 31 

2006 
Dec. 31 

2005 
Dec. 31 

2004 
Dec. 31 

2003 
Dec. 31 

2002 
Dec. 31 

2006 
Dec. 31 

2005 
Dec. 31 

2004 
Dec. 31 

2003 
Dec. 31 

2002 

Cash and central bank account balances 72.6 75.6 146.4 75.1 68.8 72.6 75.6 72.2 75.1 68.8

Lending to credit institutions 2,113.5 1,296.7 1,577.2 602.1 1,408.0 43,293.3 36,875.5 29,923.5 21,076.0 13,081.4

Lending to the public 53,883.6 47,093.5 39,426.5 30,043.7 19,861.3 9,264.2 8,387.0 8,005.7 7,049.3 5,818.5

Shares and participations 9.5 7.5 5.2 3.8 0.5 2,655.9 2,451.9 1,916.6 1,255.7 807.4

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 5,629.7 2,602.8 1,197.7 1,243.1 499.2 5,629.6 2,602.8 1,197.7 1,243.1 499.2

Assets in insurance operations – – – 0.0 12.2      

Intangible assets 143.6 101.4 82.0 77.7 108.5 123.2 86.8 67.7 77.7 108.5

Tangible assets 7.6 12.2 17.3 25.6 29.8 0.2 1.2 3.4 7.8 10.7

Other assets 310.3 283.2 307.4 237.6 235.5 46.2 73.7 111.3 76.8 74.1

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 285.6 188.3 255.9 97.0 77.9 386.1 241.9 242.1 54.8 50.8

Total assets 62,456.0 51,661.2 43,015.6 32,405.7 22,301.7 61,471.3 50,796.4 41,540.2 30,916.3 20,519.4

Liabilities to credit institutions 350.9 308.4 195.5 995.5 162.2 526.4 769.3 248.6 1,037.7 247.5

Deposits and borrowing from the public 24,379.4 21,534.8 20,047.8 18,515.7 16,482.5 24,035.4 20,772.3 19,109.4 17,374.4 14,936.2

Issued securities 31,921.5 24,849.8 18,154.6 9,120.1 3,705.5 31,921.5 24,849.9 18,154.6 9,120.1 3,705.5

Liabilities in insurance operations – – – 5.4 5.4      

Other liabilities 486.1 295.1 375.7 307.5 234.3 171.6 131.1 198.6 262.9 173.9

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,067.1 752.5 728.6 458.6 308.1 475.1 265.5 230.7 129.9 69.5

Provisions 29.3 19.7 21.8 21.0 18.0 7.4 4.3 6.4 4.3 –

Subordinated debt 1,050.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 180.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 180.0

Shareholders’ equity 3,171.7 2,850.9 2,441.6 1,931.9 1,205.7 3,283.9 2,954.0 2,541.9 1,937.0 1,206.8

Total liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity 62,456.0 51,661.2 43,015.6 32,405.7 22,301.7 61,471.3 50,796.4 41,540.2 30,916.3 20,519.4
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54  Key figures 

Group 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Return on equity, % 4.61 4.07 4.30 2.98 1.30

Return on total capital, % 0.35 0.43 0.33 0.24 0.11

Investment margin, % 1.62 1.85 2.18 2.59 3.01

Interest margin, average, % 1.46 1.69 2.02 2.37 2.82

Cost-income ratio before loan losses 0.77 0.79 0.81 0.86 0.98

Cost-income ratio after loan losses 0.80 0.84 0.86 0.92 1.01

Capital adequacy, % 10.59 11.28 11.37 13.00 8.08

Tier 1 ratio, % 8.61 9.02 9.00 9.95 7.45

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.07 0.05 0.15 0.12 0.18

Percentage of doubtful receivables, net % 0.46 0.52 0.63 0.69 0.91

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 84.72 91.02 76.33 83.14 83.35

Parent Company      

Return on equity, % Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg.

Return on total capital, % Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg.

Investment margin, % 0.68 0.77 1.01 1.33 1.77

Interest margin, average, % 0.55 0.65 0.86 1.15 1.58

Cost-income ratio before loan losses 1.06 1.09 1.07 1.12 1.19

Cost-income ratio after loan losses 1.10 1.08 1.08 1.14 1.22

Capital adequacy, % 44.95 48.96 45.64 45.23 24.30

Tier 1 ratio, % 36.84 39.43 36.45 34.62 22.40

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.08

Percentage of doubtful receivables, net % 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.27 0.45

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 98.98 98.67 98.47 100.00 83.33



It is Länsförsäkringar’s intention to follow 

the Swedish Code of Corporate Governance 

(referred to below as the Code) in the appli-

cable parts, with consideration of the fact 

that the bank is not a stock market company. 

Adaptations to the Code are intended to take 

place successively over the next few years, 

beginning 2006. The major deviations from 

the provision of the Code and explanations 

for such deviations are presented below.

• 	 Notice and holding of an Annual General 

Meeting. Deviation from the provisions of 

the Code with respect to the fact that the 

company is not a stock market company 

and has only one shareholder.

• 	 Composition of the Board of Directors. 

Deviation from the provisions of the Code 

that at least two Board members shall be 

independent in relation to the bank’s larg-

est shareholders.

• 	 Progress toward increasing the number of 

independent directors was begun at the 

2006 Annual General Meeting.

• 	 The mandate period for Board members  

is, as a general rule, two years. Deviation  

from the provisions of the Code of a maxi

mum mandate period of one year due to 

the supremacy of the Annual General 

Meeting to dismiss and appoint a member  

irrespective of mandate period. A mandate  

period that is longer than one year contri

butes to ensuring continuity and estab-

lishing competence within the Board.

• 	 The Board of Directors’ Internal Control  

Report will be included in the Annual 

Report as from the 2006 financial year.

• 	 A special section of the bank’s website on 

corporate governance is intended to be 

established during 2007.

This Corporate Governance Report, including  

the report of the Board of Directors concern-

ing internal control, is unaudited.

General Meeting
Länsförsäkringar Bank is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of Länsförsäkringar AB. The 

shareholder exercises its voting rights at the  

Annual General Meeting. Decisions are made  

at the Annual General Meeting pertaining 

to: the Annual Report, the election of mem-

bers of the Board and auditors, remunera-

tions to Board members and auditors and 

other important matters to be addressed 

in accordance with laws or the Articles of 

Association. The proposal for remuneration 

to Board members presented at the Annual 

General Meeting is specified by the Chair-

man, Deputy Chairman and other directors,  

and includes remuneration for extra Board 

meetings and committee work, unless 

remuneration for such meetings and work 

is determined separately. In accordance 

with the Code, it is proposed that the 2007 

Annual General Meeting approve the prin-

ciples for remuneration and other terms of 

employments for company management.

Nomination process
The Annual General Meeting of Länsförsäk

ringar AB appoints a Nomination Committee,  

which is charged with the duty of presenting,  

in consultation with the CEO of Länsförsäk

ringar AB, proposals for members of the 

Board of Directors and auditors of Länsför

säkringar Bank and other subsidiaries, and  

fees to these members and auditors, in 

addition to submitting proposals to Läns-

försäkringar AB. The Nomination Com-

mittee follows an instruction adopted by 

the Annual General Meeting of Länsförsäk

ringar AB. Since the 2006 Annual General 

Meeting, the Nomination Committee has 

comprised Axel von Stockenström (Chair-

man) (Länsförsäkringar Södermanland), 

Lars Karbin (Deputy Chairman) (Läns-

försäkringar Norrbotten), Ingemar Larsson 

(Länsförsäkringar Gothenburg and Bohus-

län), Karin Starrin (Länsförsäkringar  

Halland) and Anders Stigers (Dalarnas 

Försäkringsbolag).

External auditors
In accordance with the Articles of Associa-

tion, Länsförsäkringar Bank shall have 

1–3 auditors with 0–3 deputy auditors. Audi-

tors are appointed for a mandate period of 

four years. At the 2004 Annual General 

Meeting, Johan Bæckström, KPMG Bohlins  

AB, was appointed auditor and Stefan  

Holmström, KPMG Bohlins AB, was 

appointed deputy auditor. Finansinspektio

nen appointed Lars-Ola Andersson, SET 

Revisionsbyrå AB, as auditor. The auditors 

are presented in more detail in the Annual 

Report.

Board of Directors
In accordance with the Articles of Asso-

ciation, the Board of Directors of Länsför

säkringar Bank shall comprise 6–9 Board 

members, with 0–6 deputies. Board mem-

bers are elected for a maximum mandate 

period of two years. In addition, members 

and deputies appointed by trade unions are 

also members of the Board. The bank has no 

time limit for the length of time for which 

a member may sit on the Board or an upper 

age limit.

	 The Board currently comprises nine 

members and two deputies. Seven of the 

members were elected by the Annual General 

Meeting and two members and two deputy 

members were appointed by the trade unions.

Corporate Governance Report
Länsförsäkringar Bank
Länsförsäkringar Bank is a wholly owned subsidiary of Länsförsäkringar 

AB, which in turn is owned by 24 customer-owned regional insurance 

companies and 14 local insurance companies. 
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In autumn 2006, Board member Ebba Lindsö  

was appointed to the Governing Council of  

the Central Bank and was thus prevented 

from remaining on the bank’s Board of 

Directors. The Chairman of the Board of the 

Parent Company, Länsförsäkringar AB, is 

the President. The President is a member of  

the Board. The other five members are Board  

members and/or Presidents of the regional 

insurance companies. The Chairman and 

Vice Chairman of the Board were appointed 

by the Annual General Meeting. The man-

date periods and more detailed presentations 

of the Board members are presented in the 

Annual Report.

	 At the statutory Board meeting following 

election, held after the 2006 Annual General 

Meeting, the Board adopted a formal work 

plan. At the same time, the Presiding Officers 

were elected. At its meeting in December 

2005, the Board established an Audit Com-

mittee and a Remuneration Committee.  

Certain amendments to the Board’s formal  

work plan were made at the meeting held in  

February 2006. The formal work plan includes 

regulations on the duties and responsibilities  

of the Board and its Chairman, the number of  

Board meetings, procedures for financial  

reports and reporting on the operations 

as well as procedures for Board meetings, 

notice of meetings, presentation of material, 

delegation of work duties within the Board 

and disqualification. The Board adopted a 

directive for the President. Furthermore, the 

Board adopted a larger number of policies, 

instructions and guidelines for the opera-

tions. During the year, the Board regularly 

reviewed the earnings and sales trends, the 

financial position and risk profile in relation 

to the budget and business plan. The Board 

conducts annual strategic seminars and 

evaluations of its own work. The Board also 

annually assesses the work of the President 

and his terms of employment. The Board 

meets the company’s auditors at least once 

per year (see also Audit Committee below).

Chairman
According to the formal work plan, the 

Chairman shall lead the Board’s work and 

ensure that the Board fulfills its duties. The 

Chairman shall also ensure that the Board 

meets as required, that the Board is provided  

with the opportunity to participate in meet-

ings or receive satisfactory information and  

documentation for decision-making, and 

applies an appropriate working methodology.  

On the basis of ongoing contact with the 

President, the Chairman shall keep informed 

of significant events and developments within 

the bank even between Board meetings, and 

shall support the President in his/her work.

Internal audit
The Board appointed an internal audit func-

tion independent from the operating activi-

ties, with the primary task of ensuring that  

the scope and direction of the operations 

agree with the guidelines issued by the Board  

and that the operations are being conducted 

toward the targets established by the Board. 

The internal audit function is also to exam-

ine and assess the organization of the bank, 

its procedures, governance and control of 

the operations. The Board has adopted a 

separate instruction for the internal audit 

function.

Distribution of Board duties
The Board established its Presiding Officers,  

an Audit Committee and a Remuneration  

Committee. The duties of the Committees  

are determined by the Board in specific 

instructions. None of the Committees has 

a general mandate to make decisions. Each 

Committee is to regularly report its work to 

the Board.

Presiding Officers of the Board
The duties of the Presiding Officers are to 

plan the Board meetings and prepare issues 

of a general nature prior to Board meetings. 

Until the Board meeting following election 

in 2007, the Presiding Officers comprises 

Tommy Persson, Mats Ericsson, Tomas 

Johansson and the bank’s Executive Vice 

President, Anders Borgcrantz.

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee is responsible for pre-

paring the Board’s work with quality assur-

ance of the bank’s internal control of finan-

cial reporting, risk management and risk con-

trol, compliance with regulations, other inter-

nal control issues and for matters referred 

by the Board to its Committees. The Audit 

Committee comprises three Board mem-

bers. All members, including the Chairman 

are independent in relation to the company 

and management. The internal and external 

auditors, along with the bank’s President and 

CFO, usually participate in the Committee’s 

meetings. Until the Board meeting follow-

ing election in 2007, the Audit Committee 

comprises Mats Ericsson (Chairman), Leif 

Johansson and Tommy Persson. The Audit 

Committee was established in December 

2005. As from the Annual General Meet-

ing in 2006 to the end of February 2007, the 

Audit Committee held four meetings.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee shall prepare 

issues on remuneration and other terms of 

employment for the President and the prin-

ciples for remuneration and other terms of 

employment for company management. 

Until the Board meeting following election 

in 2007, the Remuneration Committee com-

prises Tommy Persson and Mats Ericsson. 

The Remuneration Committee was estab-

lished in December 2005.

Meetings and attendance
The table below shows the number of meet-

ings held since the 2006 Annual General 

Meeting until February 2007, and the atten-

dance by each Board member:

Board of Directors  Audit Committee

Total number of meetings 7   4

Hans Benndorf 7  

Ingrid Ericson  7  

Mats Ericsson                           7 4 

Håkan Haraldsson 7  

Leif Johansson 6 4

Tomas Johansson 7  

Ebba Lindsö1) 3  

Tommy Persson 7 4

Katarina Timåker 7  

Gerd Silander 0  

Christer Villard 7  

Lena Wahlgren 7  
 

1) Ebba Lindsö resigned from the bank’s Board of Directors  
   in autumn 2006.

56  Corporate Governance Report



Internal control relating to  
financial reporting 
This report on internal control relating to 

financial reporting in 2006 was prepared 

in accordance with the Code and in accord

ance with the Code guidelines of October 

17, 2005, that were developed by committees 

from the Confederation of Swedish Enter-

prise and FAR. The report is unaudited.

	 The Banking Group’s internal control 

and risk management processes are designed 

to provide reasonable assurance of the reli-

ability of the financial reporting and that it 

has been prepared in accordance with legal 

requirements, Swedish GAAP and any other 

regulations applicable to the operations.

	 The Banking Group applies a risk 

assessment and risk management procedure 

to ensure that risks to which each company 

is exposed are managed within the frame-

work established by the Board.

	 The internal control and risk manage-

ment process involves five main activities: 

risk assessment, control activities, informa-

tion and communications, and monitoring.

Control environment
The foundation of internal control relating 

to financial reporting is the control environ-

ment, consisting of the organization, decision-

making procedures and allocation of author-

ities and responsibilities among the vari-

ous bodies that the Board of Directors and 

the President have established for the com-

pany. These provisions are documented and 

communicated in guidance documents in 

the form of internal policies, guidelines and 

instructions. Examples of such guidance 

documents include reporting instructions, 

payment authorization instructions and 

internal control instructions.

	 The Board of Directors has appointed an 

Audit Committee to prepare for the work of 

the Board of Directors by quality-assuring 

the financial reporting. Moreover, as fur-

ther preparation for the financial reporting, 

the Board of Directors has also instituted an 

internal audit function to support the Board 

of Directors in ensuring that the company’s 

operations are conducted in accordance with 

the decisions of the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors of the Parent  

Company is in charge of the Banking Group’s 

guidelines for the control and direction of 

the operations. This responsibility includes 

the preparation of an efficient system for 

risk management and internal control of 

financial reporting. The Board shall also 

ensure that the company’s organization is 

ordered so that bookkeeping, management 

of assets, financial control and the compa-

ny’s financial circumstances otherwise are 

controlled in a secure manner.

	 Within the shared areas of the Länsför

säkringar AB Group, there is a desire to  

coordinate routines and find common modes  

of action by establishing fundamental Group-

wide rules. These basic rules are described 

in our guidance documents – that is, poli

cies, guidelines and instructions. The Group-

wide guidance documents must be approved 

on an annual basis and incorporated in each 

subsidiary, for which process the President 

is in charge. Examples of such guidance 

documents are Group instructions, reporting 

instructions, guidelines for handling ethi-

cal issues, authorization instructions and the 

security policy.

Risk assessment
Risk assessment includes identifying and 

analyzing the source of risks affecting inter-

nal control relating to financial reporting. 

These risks are analyzed at the company 

level and the Group level.

Control activities
Risks in financial reporting are controlled 

through carefully prepared financial state-

ments, standardized routines with built-in 

 control functions and the evaluation of 

ongoing improvements. The financial infor-

mation is analyzed and reviewed at various 

organizational levels before being presented 

publicly.

	 Efforts are ongoing to eliminate and 

reduce identified significant risks affect-

ing internal control relating to financial 

reporting. This includes the development 

and improvement of control activities, and 

efforts to ensure that employees have the 

appropriate expertise.

Information and communications 
Internal guidance documents are subject to 

review and reassessment at least once a year. 

All guidance documents, shared policies and 

guidelines are published internally. Every 

manager must ensure compliance with the 

regulations within his/her area of responsi-

bility, and that the guidance documents are 

communicated to affected staff.

Monitoring
An independent review function – Inter-

nal Audit – has been established to assist 

the Board of Directors in following up the 

operation’s compliance with decisions made 

by the Board of Directors. Through review 

and reporting, the Internal Audit shall form 

an opinion as to whether the operations are 

conducted in an efficient manner, if report-

ing to the Board provides a true and fair 

view of the operations, and whether the 

operations are conducted in accordance with 

applicable internal and external regulations. 

The Internal Audit function reports to the 

Board of Directors.

	 The Compliance function’s task is to 

regularly identify, assess, monitor and 

report on compliance risks – that is, the 

risk of sanctions in accordance with laws 

or ordinances, and the risk of financial loss. 

Reporting is addressed to the CEO and 

to the Board of Directors of the company 

involved.
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Board of Directors

Appointed by the employees

Ingrid Ericson, born 1958
Board member, Confederation of 
Professional Associations (SACO)
Other Board appointments:
Board member of Länsförsäkringar 
AB’s local SACO Board.

Katarina Timåker, born 1967
Board member, Union of Insurance 
Employees (FTF)
Other Board appointments: None.

Håkan Haraldsson, born 1948
Other Board appointments: Deputy  
Board member, Länsförsäkringar 
Alliance Employee Association
Board member of Östgöta Brandstods
bolag, Länsförsäkringar AB and Läns
försäkringar Fondförvaltning AB.

Gerd Silander, born 1958
Deputy Board member, Union of 
Insurance Employees (FTF)
Other Board appointments: Board 
member of Länsförsäkringar Fond-
förvaltning AB.
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Tommy Persson, born 1948
Chairman
Other Board appointments:
Deputy Chairman of Swedish Insur-
ance Federation. Board member of 
EurAPCo A.G., Länsförsäkringar AB, 
Kaupthing Búnadarbanki hf., Eureko 
B.V. and Stockholm Chamber of 
Commerce.

Mats Ericsson, born 1954
Deputy Chairman
Other Board appointments:
Board Chairman of Halland Fire Pro-
tection Association. Board member  
of Länsförsäkringar Halland, Läns
försäkringar Hypotek AB, Wasa 
Kredit AB, Movement Vård AB and 
Rehab AB. Deputy Board member  
of Swedish Insurance Employers’ 
Association (FAO).

Hans Benndorf, born 1954
Member of the Board
Other Board appointments:
Board Chairman of Insurance 
Industry’s Pension Fund (FPK). 
Board member of Länsförsäkringar 
Mäklarservice AB.

Leif Johanson, born 1952
Member of the Board
Other Board appointments:
Board member of Västernorr
landsfonden AB, Länsförsäkringar 
Västernorrland and Norrvidden  
Fastigheter AB

Tomas Johansson, born 1950
Member of the Board
Other Board appointments:
Board Chairman of Länsförsäkringar  
Fondförvaltning AB, Wasa Kredit 
AB and Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 
AB. Board member of Länshem Fas-
tighetsförmedling AB and Swedish 
Bankers’ Association.

Lena Wahlgren, born 1948
Member of the Board 
Other Board appointments:
Deputy Board Chairman, Läns-
försäkringar Jönköping. Board mem-
ber of Länsförsäkringar Fondförvalt-
ning AB.

Christer Villard, born 1949
Member of the Board 
Other Board appointments:
Board Chairman of Lennart Wallen
stam Byggnads AB and Segulah III. 
Board member of Länsförsäkringar 
Stockholm (Deputy Chairman as of 
March 20, 2007), Kaupthing Bank 
Sverige AB, Kaupthing Bank Norge 
AS and the Friends of the Drottning-
holm Theatre.

Johan Uggla, born 1959
Secretary to the Board
Legal Counsel, Länsförsäkringar AB.
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Regular Auditors

Johan Bæckström
Authorized Public Accountant 
KPMG Bohlins AB

Executive Management

Tomas Johansson, born 1950
President and CEO
Employed since 2000

Anders Borgcrantz, born 1961
Executive Vice President,  
Representative for the President  
and Chief Administrative Officer
Employed since 2003

Bengt Clemedtson, born 1964
Head of Marketing and  
Business Development
Employed since 2006

Anders Hagensgård, born 1968
Head of Information Department
Employed since 2005

Bengt Jerning, born 1953
Head of Lending
Employed since 1991

Mattias Nordin, born 1967
Head of Accounting and  
Business Control
Employed since 2005

Johan Nyman, born 1969
Head of Savings and Payments
Employed since 2001

Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen (Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority)

Lars-Ola Andersson
Authorized Public Accountant 
SET Revisionsbyrå AB

Gunilla Forsmark Karlsson, born 1958
Executive Vice President, Chief  
Operations Officer, Private Segment
Employed since 2006



Financial information in 2007 – Länsförsäkringar Bank:

Interim report, January–March  ............................................................................April 24

Interim report, January–June .............................................................................August 21

Interim report, January–September  ................................................................. October 23

The Annual General Meeting will be held on May 21

www.lansforsakringar.se/info/reports

Definitions

Capital adequacy ratio

Closing capital base in relation to the  

closing risk-weighted amount.

Capital base

The sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital minus 

items in accordance with Chapter 2,  

Section 7, third paragraph of the Capital 

Adequacy and Large Exposures Act.

Cost-income ratio

Total costs in relation to total income. The 

cost-income ratio is calculated before and 

after loan losses.

Doubtful receivables

Receivables for which payments are 

unlikely to be made in accordance with 

the agreed terms. A receivable is not 

regarded as doubtful if there is adequate 

collateral to cover both the principal, 

interest and any penalties for possible late 

payments. The net of doubtful receivables 

is equivalent to doubtful receivables less 

specific provisions made for individually 

appraised receivables and provisions for 

receivables appraised by group.

Fixed-interest period

Agreed period during which the interest 

rate on an asset or liability is fixed.

Interest margin

The difference between the average  

interest rate on all assets and the average 

interest rate on all liabilities.

Investment margin

Net interest income in relation to average 

total assets.

Non-performing receivables

Receivables for which interest payments, 

amortization or overdrafts are more than 

60 days past due.

Percentage of doubtful receivables

Doubtful receivables in relation to total 

lending to the public.

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables

Provision for probable loan losses in  

relation to gross doubtful receivables.

Return on shareholders’ equity

Earnings for the period, after appropria-

tions and standard tax, in relation to aver-

age shareholders’ equity, adjusted for new 

share issues and dividends.

Return on total capital

Operating income in relation to average 

total assets.

Risk-weighted amount

Total assets reported in balance sheet and 

off-balance-sheet commitments, valued in 

accordance with the Swedish Capital Ade-

quacy and Large Exposures Act. Volumes 

are weighted taking into account assessed 

risk so that they are included in the risk-

weighted amount by 0%, 20%, 50% or 

100%.

Tier 1 capital (Core capital)

Shareholders’ equity in the Parent Com-

pany including 72% of untaxed reserves, 

less intangible assets and deferred tax 

assets, capital contributions and provi-

sions that may be included in the capi-

tal base as Tier 1 capital are described in 

Chapter 2, Section 6 of the Capital Ade-

quacy and Large Exposures Act.

Tier 1 ratio

Tier 1 capital at year-end in relation to the 

closing risk-weighted amount. 

Tier 2 capital (Supplementary capital)

Subordinated loans with an original term 

of at least five years with a certain reduc-

tion if the remaining term is less than five 

years, plus capital contributions and pro-

visions in accordance with Chapter 2, 

Section 6 of the Capital Adequacy and 

Large Exposures Act.
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Länsförsäkringar Blekinge
P.O. Box 24
SE-374 21 Karlshamn
Visit: Kyrkogatan 21
Tel: +46 (0)454-30 23 00 
email: info@blekinge.lansforsakringar.se

Dalarnas Försäkringsbolag
P.O. Box 3
SE-791 21 Falun
Visit: Slaggatan 9
Tel: +46 (0)23-930 00 
email: info@dalarnas.se

Länsförsäkringar Älvsborg
P.O. Box 1107
SE-462 28 Vänersborg
Visit: Vallgatan 21
Tel: +46 (0)521-27 30 00 
email: info@alvsborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gävleborg
P.O. Box 206
SE-801 03 Gävle
Visit: Slottstorget 3
Tel: +46 (0)26-14 75 00 
email: info@gavleborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göinge
P.O. Box 54
SE-281 21 Hässleholm
Visit: Andra Avenyen 14
Tel: +46 (0)451-489 00 
email: info@goinge.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göteborg och Bohuslän
SE-404 84 Göteborg
Visit: Lilla Bommen 8
Tel: +46 (0)31-63 80 00 
email: info@gbg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Halland
P.O. Box 518
SE-301 80 Halmstad
Visit: Strandgatan 10
Tel: +46 (0)35-15 10 00 
email: info@halland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jämtland
P.O. Box 367
SE-831 25 Östersund
Visit: Prästgatan 48
Tel: +46 (0)63-19 33 00 
email: info@jamtland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jönköping
P.O. Box 623
SE-551 18 Jönköping
Visit: Barnarpsgatan 22
Tel: +46 (0)36-19 90 00 
email: info@jonkoping.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kalmar län
P.O. Box 748
SE-391 27 Kalmar
Visit: Smålandsgatan 1
Tel: +46 (0)20-66 11 00 
email: info@kalmar.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkring Kronoberg
P.O. Box 1503
SE-351 15 Växjö
Visit: Kronobergsgatan 10
Tel: +46 (0)470-72 00 00 
email: info@kronoberg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Norrbotten
P.O. Box 937
SE-971 28 Luleå
Visit: Kungsgatan 13
Tel: +46 (0)920-24 25 00 
email: info@lfn.nu

Länsförsäkringar Skaraborg
P.O. Box 600
SE-541 29 Skövde
Visit: Rådhusgatan 8
Tel: +46 (0)500-77 70 00 
email: info@skaraborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Stockholm
SE-173 82 Stockholm
Visit: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0)8-562 830 00 
email: info@sth.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Södermanland
P.O. Box 147
SE-611 24 Nyköping
Visit: V Storgatan 4
Tel: +46 (0)155-48 40 00 
email:  
info@sodermanland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Uppsala
P.O. Box 2147
SE-750 02 Uppsala
Visit: Svartbäcksgatan 44
Tel: +46 (0)18-68 55 00 
email: info@uppsala.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Värmland
P.O. Box 367
SE-651 09 Karlstad
Visit: Köpmannagatan 2 A
Tel: +46 (0)54-775 15 00 
email: info@varmland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kristianstad
P.O. Box 133
SE-291 22 Kristianstad
Visit: V Storgatan 49
Tel: +46 (0)44-19 62 00 
email: info@krstad.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västerbotten
P.O. Box 153
SE-901 04 Umeå
Visit: Nygatan 19
Tel: +46 (0)90-10 90 00 
email:  
info@vasterbotten.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västernorrland
P.O. Box 164
SE-871 24 Härnösand
Visit: Stora Torget 3
Tel: +46 (0)611-253 00 
email:  
info@vasternorrland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bergslagen
P.O. Box 1046
SE-721 26 Västerås
Visit: Stora Gatan 41
Tel: +46 (0)21-19 01 00 
email: info@bergslagen.lansforsakringar.se

Östgöta Brandstodsbolag
P.O. Box 400
SE-581 04 Linköping
Visit: Platensgatan 11
Tel: +46 (0)13-29 00 00 
email: info@ostgota.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gotland
P.O. Box 1224
SE-621 23 Visby
Visit: Österväg 17
Tel: +46 (0)498-28 18 50 
email: info@gotland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Skåne
P.O. Box 742
SE-251 07 Helsingborg
Visit: Södergatan 15
Tel: +46 (0)42-24 90 00 
email: info@skane.lansforsakringar.se

joint companies 

Länsförsäkringar AB 
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 400 00 
email: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Liv
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 21
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 400 00 
email: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 21
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 400 00 
email: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Sak
106 50 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 400 00
email: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bank
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 416 00 
email: info@lansforsakringar.se

Agria Djurförsäkring
P.O. Box 70306
SE-107 23 Stockholm
Visit: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 421 00 
email: info@agria.se

Humlegården Fastigheter
P.O. Box 5182
SE-102 44 Stockholm
Visit: Birger Jarlsgatan 25
Tel: +46 (0)8-678 92 00 
email: info@humlegarden.se

Länsförsäkringar Mäklarservice
P.O. Box 65
SE-171 74 Solna
Visit: Hemvärnsgatan 9
Tel: +46 (0)8-588 490 00 
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